Census Records

At the Newberry Library

United States:

Federal
State
Special

Canada
Ireland
Great Britain



Table of Contents

I EEOAUCTION . ...eee ettt e et e e e eae e e e eeta e e e eeetaaeeeeeaseeeeeessseaeeessseeeeenseseeeanes 4
ALBDAIMA ...ttt e et e e e —— e e e e ta e e e e ettt e e eenraraeeeerareeeann 5
ALGSKA ..ot e e e e e ettt e e e aa e e e e eateeeeaataaeeentabaeeeeraraeeanns 7
YN 4 170} 1 V: TSR RS PR RRRRURRPRRRNt 7
YN § 214 KT TSROSO 8
ClITOITIIA ..t e e e e et e e e eate e e e eeataeeeeeeaaaseeeensaeeeeeetaseeeennreeeeeanns 9
(070 o) =T Lo JEU SRR 10
COMNECTICUL .eeeeeieee ettt ettt e e et e e e eaae e e e eeaaaeeeeeaaeeeeeessaseeeessseeeeensasseeenssseeeenssseeesnsseeeeanes 11
DEIAWATE ..ottt e e e e ettt e e e e e seeesbaaaaeeeeeeeeeessssrseeeseseesesssssrseaeesessnnnes 12
DiStrict OFf COIUMDIA ......vviiiiiiiiieccceeeeeeeee ettt e et e e e eeaaaeeeeeaaeeeeeeanaeeeas 13
S o) & e USSP 14
GROTEIA. e euteentieeite ettt ettt et e et et e et e e beeeat e e bt e eabeesbee s st e enseessbeensaesabeenseeesseensaesaseenseesnseensaesnsaens 16
HAWALL..vvviiiieeeeeeeee et e e et e e e e e e e eeeataa e e e e eeeseesssaaraaaeseeeesesssasrreeeeseeennnes 17
(G 1 s Lo TSR SPRRTRRRNY 17
THIITIOIS 1ottt ettt e e e e et e e e e eaaa e e e e eeaaaeeeeeaaeeeeeensaeseeeesaaseeeesaseeeeesaseeeennreeeeas 18
Indiana / INAiana TeITITOTY ....cccuvieeiiieeiiieccie ettt ettt eeaeeetae e e teeeetaeessseeessseeessseeensseeensneens 26
JOW A ettt e e e et e e e ——ateeeeeea e —a——aaaaeeeeaennaarrreaaeeeeannnes 28
ICAMSAS ..ottt ettt —a——t————————————————————————————————————————————————————————_ 32
KRINTUCKY vttt ettt ettt e st e e bt e st e e abee s et e e bt e ssbeeseesnbeeseessseenseas 33
L OUISIANA . ....ceeieieiiieieee ettt eeeet et e e e e e e et eeeeeeeseeesaaaaaeeeeeseeesssssssaeeesessesesssssssseseeseesnnnnes 35
IMATYIANA ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt s e e bt e e nb e e teeeabeeaeeenbeentees 37
IMICRIZAN ...t et e et e e et e et e e et eeessaeesssaaeessaeesssaeensseaenssaeensseeesseesnsseenns 39
IMIININESOTA. ....vvveeeeeeeeieeeeeiee e e ettt e e eeette e e e eetaeeeeeetaaeeeeeaaeeeeeeaasseeeeessseeeeensseseeensssseeeeessseeesessseeeennsreeens 41
IMISSISSIPPI cvvvenvreenrierrreeieesiteeteesteeteessteeseessteeseessseensaeasseesseessseenseenssessseessseessessseesssessseesseessseensees 42
Y R0 101 AR 44
A, (0] 01721 o V- IO 46
B[] o) 2 1 TSRO 47
INEVAAA ...t eee e e e et e e et e e e e eeaaa e e e eeaaaeeeeeenaaeeeeeeaaeeeeeeaaeeeeenntareeeenranes 47
INEW HAMPSHITE ..ottt ettt et e e st e e ssbaeestaeeesaeeessaeensseesnseees 48
INEW JISEY ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e e et e e s bt eesabaeessbae e aseeensbaeensbeessbeesnsbeesasaeenasaeas 49
INEW MEXICO...cciiiiietiiieeieee e eeeeeee et e e e et eeeet et eeeeseessaaaareeeeeseesesssstareseeesseesanaarareseseesesnnrsraraseeeeeens 50
INEW Y OTK oottt eee et e e ettt e e e et eeeeetaa e e e eesaaeeeeeeaaaeeeeensaeeeeeesaeeeeennssseeeensnees 51
JANLe) 0 s RO o) 1 SRR 57
0] 11 o TSRS ORRORRRRRRRPPRN 59
OKIahoma / INAIAN TEITIEOTY ..eevveriieiieeiieiiieeiieite et eieeete et e eaeetaeebeeseessseesaessseesseessseenseessseens 61
L0 (00} s FO PO PSR PPPRRURPPSPRRN 62
PONNSYIVANIA ....eiiiiiiiieiiciece ettt ettt et e et e e beessaeesbeeesseesbeeesseensaeenseenseeesseenseas 63
RINOAE ISIANG ...t e ettt e e e e e e s aaa b e e e e s sessssaaaaeeeeesssssnnnns 65
SOULN CArOLING ...vveeieeiiiieeeeieeee et e et e e et e e e eetaeeeeeetaeeeeeeataeeeeeeasseeeeenssseeeensreeeeeanns 66
OIIMICSSEE ..eeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e e s aaaaaaaaaaasasaaaaasaaaaaaaaeabatasasanarnantararnrarnrnrnrnnnnns 68
EXAS utvvveieee e eeeect et eeeeec e e e et eee et e e e e e e e e e aaaareaaeeeeee e bbb raaaaaeeeeaar baraaaaaeeeeeanttarrraaaeeeeennnts 70
| 61721+ DSOS 71
VEIIMNOMNE ..ottt eeeet et e e e e eeeetareeeeeeeeeesesttaraeeeeeeeeeessssssaseeeeeeeaassssssseeeeeeeennnnes 72
VIAT@INIA c.veeiieeiieeiieeite ettt ettt e et e e st e esbeeetteesbeessseesseensseensaensseessaeasseessaeasseesseeasseensseensaenssansseensens 73

Rev. 2/2012



WESE VITEINIA . .eiiiiiiiiiiieeiieciee ettt e et e et e e et e e e teeeeaaeeeeasaeesssseesseeesssaeessseeessaeasseessseesseeens 75

WIS COMSIN . .ttt ettt e e ettt e e et e e e e aaae e e e e aaeeeeeessaeeeeesaseeeeensaseeeennsseseeensnseeeenssseeeeanns 76
WY OIMUIIEZ c..teeeiiie et ettt e ettt e ettt e et eeetaeeeaaeeeaaeesasaeesssaeeassaeessseassseeanssaeasssaeessaeasseesssseenseeenns 80
CANAAA. ...t e et e et e et et e e e ——t e e e e —beeeeetataeeeaataaeeenaraeeeeraeeeaanns 81
FaN L1 - TSRS 81
BIitiSh COIUMDIA . .....oeiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiceeee ettt e e et eeeeaaeeeeeeaaeeeeeessaeeeeenes 81
AV E=T V0] o Y- WSS 81
INEW BIUNSWICK .....utviiiiiiiiie ettt e et eeeaae e e e e eaaae e e e eeaaeeeeeeaaseeeeessaeeeeanns 82
NEWIOUNALANA ...t ee e e e e e e ettt r e e e e e e e eessnaaraareeeeeeas 82
INOVA SCOIA ...uvvviiieeiriiee ettt eeeiee e eeete e e e eeteeeeeeetaeeeeeetaeeeeeesaeseeeesseseeeessseeeeasseseeeesssseeeeesseeeennes 83
(011721 5 (o JPUUUUR RPN 84
Prince EAWard ISIAnd ............couviiiiiiiiiiieieee ettt eetae e 86
QUEDEC PIOVINCE ...eeiieiiiiii et e ettt e e et e e e e etaae e e eeanseeeeennssseeeennnnas 86
SASKATCHEWAI .....coiiiiiiiiiiieiiee et et e e e e e sttt e e e e e s e s sesssataeeeeeeesssnsnsrrrees 91
| T 1 e ISR TSRS RPN 92
L) 4 SRR RPN 92
LONGIOTA 1ttt ettt e et e st e et e et teebe e saeesbe e taeenbe e st e enbaesaeensaen 92
1\ B2 T PSR SUPPRRRUPPPSPN 92
ENGLAN ..ottt et ettt ete e st e e aeeenbeennees 93
BuckinghamShire .........c.oeeiiiiiiiieiieeeeeee ettt e e e e e eeeens 93
DIEVOM ..ttt ee et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e brbbaaaaaeeeeaaabraraaaaeeeeenntrrrraaaaeeens 93
HaMPSIITE ..ottt e st e et e e e te e e e sbaeessbee e sseeenseeensaaeennes 93
ML e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e br—raaaeeeeeeanarraraaaaeeeeentrrrrraaaeeens 93
LANCASIITE ...t e et e e et e e e ettt e e e e eaae e e e e eateeeeeeaaaeeeeenraeeeeann 94
JANLe) i L0 I SRR 94
INOTWICK. ..t e et e e e et e e e e e aaa e e e e eaaaeeeeeasaeeeeensseseeeessseeeeensaseeeanes 95
INOHNZNAMSIITE. ...c..viieeiiieciie ettt et e e et e e e aee s e bee e sbeeeaseeesseeesseesnneenns 95
SOMIETSEEISIITE ...ttt e e ettt e e et e e e e eaaeeeeeeaaaeeeeennsaeeeeensaseeeeeaaeeesennseeeeas 95
N 721§ 00) 46 13111 (TR O RRREERRRORPP 96
SUITEY ..ttt ettt e ettt e et e e et e e s bt e e s bt e e sabteessbeeesabeeensbaeesseesnsneesnsneesaseeas 96
N LT 96
WATWICKSIITE ...ttt e et e e e e eetaa e e e e eaaeeeeeenaaseeeenrees 96
WESTMOTLANA ...t ee et e e e e e e e aaaae e e e e eeseessnsaabaeeeeeeeseenanes 97
WOTCESTETSIUTE ..vvvveiiiiiiieiiiieeeee ettt e e e e e e e e ettt eeeeeeesesaaaaaeeeseessssssaataeseeeesssssnes 98
Y OTKSIITE. ..ottt e et e e ettt e e e e eaaae e e e eeaaeeeeeeeaaaeeeeenseeeeeeensaseeeennees 98
N o111 F: 16 Lc FEU PR 98
W ALES ...ttt e e e e et e et e e e et e e e e ——a e e e e —taeeaaattaeeenaraeeearreeeeanns 98

Rev. 2/2012



Introduction

This is a guide to census films, books, print indexes and CDs at the Newberry Library.

Online sources available at the Newberry Library for U.S. Federal, U.S. state, and some
international censuses include:

Ancestry.com
FamilySearch.org
Fold3

HeritageQuest Online

Check each site for current geographic and historical coverage.

For a list of digitized state censuses, including some that may not be available at the
Newberry, see http://www.researchquides.net/census/state.htm

Initial guide compiled by volunteer J. E. Cahill, October 2003

Rev. 2/2012


http://www.researchguides.net/census/state.htm

Alabama

Federal/Territorial Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

Census

Index Notes

1816 Territorial

1820

1830

1840

1850

1850 Slave
1850 Mortality
1860

1860 Slave
1860 Mortality
1870

Film
Film
Film

Film

Film

Film

Film

1870 African-American

1880
1890

Film

Film

Book Call # folio F325 .D38 1983
Book
Book
Book
Book

Book

Book

Book

CD

CD, Soundex Film

Fragments of Perry County

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Calhoun
Calhoun
Morgan
Morgan
Sheffield City

Sumter1850 Slave

1870
1870 Mortality
1850

1850 Agricultural & Industrial Call # folio F332.M8 B872 1984
1900 Call # folio F334.S47 S75 1985

Other Censuses:

Cherokee Indians

Rev. 2/2012

Call # folio F333.S8 H475 1998

1835 Call # Microfilm 508



Alabama State Census 1866 (Call # Microfilm 983)

Separate schedules for white and colored population. For white population, some counties
show: killed, died of sickness, disabled, insane, epileptics, idiots.

By county:

Reel # 1 Autauga, Baldwin, Bibb, Blount

Reel # 2 Butler, Calhoun, Clarke, Coffee, Conecuh

Reel # 3 Coosa, Covington, Dale, Dallas

Reel # 4 Fayette, Franklin, Greene, Henry, Jackson

Reel #5 Lauderdale, Lawrence, Limestone, Lowndes

Reel # 6 Macon, Marengo, Marshall, Mobile

Reel # 7 Monroe, Montgomery, Morgan, Perry

Reel # 8 Pickens, Pike, Randolph, Russell, Shelby, St.Clair
Reel # 9 Sumter, Talladega, Tallapoosa, Tuscaloosa

Reel # 10 Walker, Washington, Wilcox, Winston

1907 Alabama Census of Confederate Soldiers

By County:

Bibb, Calhoun Call # folio F325 .A88 no.3
Blount Call # folio F325 .A88 no.2
Bullock, Butler Call # folio F325 .B84 no.1
Chambers, Cherokee Call # folio F325 .B84 no.2
Chilton, Choctaw Call # folio F325 .B84 no.3
Clarke, Clay Call # folio F325 .C53 no.1
Cleburn, Coffee, Coosa Call # folio F325 .C53 no.2
Colbert, Conecuh Call # folio F325 .C53 no.3
Covington, Crenshaw Call # folio F325 .C53 no.4
Cullman, Dale Call # folio F325 .C85 no.1
Dallas, DeKalb Call # folio F325 .C85 no.2
Elmore Call # folio F325 .C85 no.4
Escambia, Etowah Call # folio F325 .C85 no.3
Fayette, Franklin Call # folio F325 .C85 no.5
Marshall 1907 Call # folio F325 .M34 no.2
Russell, St.Clair Call # folio F325 .R87 no.1
Washington, Wilcox, Winston Call # folio F325 .T964 no.3

Rev. 2/2012



Alaska

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census
1900 Film
Arizona

Index

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year
1860
1870
1870 African-American
1880
1900
1910
1920

1930

Census Index
Book

Film Book
CD

Film CD

Film*

Film*

Film

Notes
Call # Ayer F810 F4 Sup
Call # Ayer F810 F4 Sup

Partial; see below

Partial; see below

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

* 1900 includes Maricopa (part), Mohave, Navajo Counties, Moqui Indian Reservation
* 1910 includes Conconino, Gila, Graham, Maricopa Counties

Territorial / Other Censuses

Arizona Territory
Arizona Territory
Arizona Territory
Hopi & Navajo Indian

Rev. 2/2012

1864
1864
1866
1932

Call # Ayer F810 F4 Sup

Call # folio F810 .S35

Call # Ayer folio F810 .S36

Call # Ayer folio E99.H7 B77 1997



Arkansas

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index
1830 Film Book
1840 Film Book
1850 Film Book
1850 Slave Film

1860 Film CD, Book
1860 Slave Film

1870 Film CD, Book
1870 African American CD

1880 Film
1880 Mortality

CD, Soundex Film
Book

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Arkansas 1850

Ashley 1850

Clark 1890 reconstructed
Conway 1830, 1840, 1850
Johnson 1840

Lonoke 1880

Randolph 1890

Saline 1840

Sevier 1830, 1840, 1850
Sevier 1860

Arkansas State Census

1911 Confederate Veterans

Rev. 2/2012

Call # F 884006 .418 no.2

Call # folio F 884011 .418 no.4
Call # folio F417.C53 N49 1990z
Call # folio F417.C7 T55

Call # folio F417.J6 M53

Call # folio F417.L8 C65 1999
Call # folio F417.R2 K54 1996
Call # folio F417.S23 B553 2000
Call # folio F417.S4 G53 1964
Call # folio.S4 G533 1967

Call # F410 .M23 (2" Floor Open Shelf)



California

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes

1850 Book

1860 Film* Partial; see below
1870 Film* CD Partial; see below
1870 African-American CD

1880 Film* CD Partial; see below

ED Street Index
1930 Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

* 1860 Film includes Yolo & Yuba Counties
* 1870 Film includes Tuoluma, Yolo, Yuba Counties

* 1880 Film includes Sacramento, San Benito, San Bernadino, San Diego, city of San
Francisco (part), Santa Barbara, Santa Clara, Ventura, Yolo, Yuba

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

San Diego 1900 Call # folio F868.515 W45
Shasta 1870 Mortality Call # Ayer F868. S49 H67 1986
Rev. 2/2012



Colorado

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index

1870 Film Book, CD

1870 African-American CD

1880 Film CD, Book

1900 Film* Partial; see below

* Includes Mesa (part), Mineral, Montezuma, Montrose, Moran, Otero, Ouray, Park, Phillips
(part)

Colorado State Census 1885 (Call # Microfilm 142)

The federally sponsored state census includes: street name and number, name of each person
in family, color, race, sex, age, month of birth if born within the census year, relation of each
person to head of family, whether single, married, widowed/divorced, married during census
year, profession, number of months unemployed during census year, sickness or disability,
blind, deaf and dumb, idiotic, insane, crippled, attended school with census year cannot
read/write, place of birth (state or country), place of birth of mother and father.

Includes population, Agricultural, Manufacturing & Mortality schedules.

By County:

Reel #1 Arapaho, Chinese in Denver

Reel # 2 Archuleta, Bent, Boulder, Chaffee, Clear Creek

Reel # 3 Conejos, Costilla, Custer, Delta, Dolores, Douglas, Eagle, Elbert
Reel # 4 El Paso, Gilpin, Grand, Gunnison, Hinsdale, Huerfano

Reel #5 Jefferson, Lake, La Plata

Reel # 6 Larimer, Las Animas, Mesa, Montrose, Ouray

Reel # 7 Park, Pitkin, Peublo, Rio Grande, Routt

Reel # 8 Saguache, San Juan, San Miguel, Summit, Weld

Rev. 2/2012

10



Connecticut

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes
1790 Film CD, Book

1800 Film CD, Book

1810 Film CD, Book

1820 Film Book

1830 Film Book

1840 Film Book

1850 Film Book

1860 Film Book

1870 Film* CD Partial; see below
1870 African-American CD

1880 CD

ED Street Index
1930 Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

* 1870 includes only New London, Tolland, Windham

Other Census

Connecticut 1670 Call # F93 .H73
Quakers 1828 Call # F118 .Q34 1989

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Litchfield, New Haven, Tolland & Windham 1800

Rev. 2/2012

11



Dakota Territorial (see also South Dakota & North Dakota)

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index

1860 Film

1870 Film Book

1870 African-American CD

1880 Film CD, Soundex Film
Delaware

Federal Censuses:

Year Census Index Notes
1790 Reconstructed Book

1800 Film Book CD
1810 Film Book CD
1820 Film Book

1830 Film Book

1840 Film Book

1850 Film Book

1860 Film Book

1860 Slave Film

1870 Film CD

1870 African-American CD

1880 CD

1900 ED description Call # Microfilm 407

Other Census

Delaware State Census 1782 reconstructed Call # folio F163 .H36 1983

The Delaware River Valley 1671 Call # F157.D4 C732 1999
Swedes on the Delaware 1693 Call # F157.D4 C73 1993
Rev. 2/2012

12



District of Columbia

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes

1800 Film CD

1820 Film Book

1830 Film Book

1840 Film Book

1850 Film Book

1850 Mortality Film Call # Microfilm 742
1860 Film CD, Book

1860 Slave Film

1860 Mortality Film Book Call # Microfilm 742
1870 Film CD, Book

1870 African-

American CD

1870 Mortality Film Book Call # Microfilm 742
1880 CD

1880 Mortality Film Book Call # Microfilm 742
1890 Film Fragments only

1890 Veterans Film
1900 ED Description Call # Microfilm 407

ED Street Index
1930 Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

Rev. 2/2012
13



Florida

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

1830

1840

1850

1850 Slave
1860

1860 Slave
1870

1870 African-American
1880

1900

1930

Cen
sus

Film
Film
Film
Film
Film
Film

Film

Film

Index Notes

CD

CD
CD
CD, Soundex Film

ED Description Call # Microfilm 407

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Jacksonville, Fernandina, St. Augustine 1864 Call # folio F319.J1 F57 2001

Other Censuses
Spanish Florida

Seminole Indian
Spanish Pensacola

Rev. 2/2012

Pre-1821
1930-1940
1784-1820

Call # F310 .M55 1992
Call # Ayer folio E99.528 B636 1997
Call # Ayer F319.P4 S62

14



State Census Florida 1885
State Census Index Book on shelf with Federal Census Indexes
Florida 1885 (Call # Microfilm 141); Index book on 2nd floor Census shelves

The federally sponsored state census includes: street name and number, hame of each person
in family, color, race, sex, age, month of birth if born within the census year, relation of each
person to head of family, whether single, married, widowed/divorced, married during census
year, profession, number of months unemployed during census year, sickness or disability, blind
deaf and dumb, idiotic, insane, crippled, attended school with census year cannot read/write,
place of birth (state or country), place of birth of mother and father.

By County:

Reel # 1 Baker, Bradford, Brevard, Calhoun, Dade
Reel # 2 Duval

Reel # 3 Escambia, Franklin, Gasden

Reel # 4 Hamilton, Hernando, Hillsborough, Holmes
Reel #5 Jackson

Reel # 6 Jefferson, Lafayette

Reel # 7 Leon, Levy, Liberty

Reel # 8 Madison, Manatee

Reel # 9 Marion, Monroe

Reel # 10 Orange, Polk

Reel # 11 Putnam, St. Johns, Santa Rosa

Reel # 12 Sumter, Suwanee, Taylor

Reel # 13 Vollusia, Wakulla, Walton, Washington

Rev. 2/2012
15



Georgia

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year
1790 substitute

1820

1830

1840

1850

1850 Slave

1850 Mortality

1860

1860 Slave

1870

1870 African-American
1880

1890

1900

1930

Census Index Notes
Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film
Book
Film CD
Film
Film CD, Book
CD, Book Book Call # F285 .S74 1993
Film* CD Film partial, see below
Film Fragments of Muscogee County

ED Description Microfilm #407

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

* 1880 Film includes Heard, Henry & Houston (part) Counties

Other Censuses

Cherokee Indians 1835

To re-organize the Georgia militia

Call # Microfilm 508
1864 Call # E559.3 .C67 2000

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Carroll 1870

Chatham 1860

Clark 1850

Coweta 1830, 1840
Fannin 1870

Floyd 1890 substitute
Henry 1870

Wilkes 1790

Rev. 2/2012

Call # folio F292.C19 C38 1986

Call # folio F292.C8 C683

Call # folio F292.F2 P682 1986
Call # folio F292.F6 K57 1990
Call # folio F292.H73 T87 1995
Call # folio F292.W7 H83



Hawaii

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes

1880 CD

1900 ED Description Microfilm #407
Idaho

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes

1870 Film CD CD

1870 African-American CD

1880 CD CD

1900 ED Description Microfilm #407

Rev. 2/2012



Hlinois

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

1810

1818

1820

1830

1840

1850

1850 Chicago

1850 Cook

1850 Agricultural
1850 Mortality
1860

1860 Chicago

1860 Agricultural
1860 Manufacturing
1860 Mortality
1870

1870 African-American
1870 Chicago

1870 Agricultural
1870 Manufacturing

1870 Mortality
1880

1880 Agricultural
1880 Manufacturing
1880 Mortality
1890

1900

1910

1920

1930

Census Index
Film Book (see below)
Book (see below)
Film Book (see below)
Film Book
Film
Film Book
Book
Book
Film
Film Book
Film Book
Film
Film
Film
Film Geneva
Film CD
CD
Book
Film
Film
Film
Film CD, Soundex Film
Film
Film
Film
Film
Film Soundex Film
Film CD, Miracode
Film Soundex
Film

Notes
Call # F896.443, vol.24

Call # F896.443, vol.24
Call # F896.443, vol.26
Also see County Index list
Also see County Index list
Also see County Index list
Also see County Index list
Also see County Index list
Call # Microfilm 111

Call # Microfilm 118 Reel 1
Also see County Index list
Also see County Index list
Call # Microfilm 112

Call # Microfilm 115

Book call # folio F 540.V62
Also see County Index list

City Map available
Call # Microfilm 113
Call # Microfilm 115

Call # Microfilm 118 Reels 2-3
(missing counties A-K)

Call # Microfilm 116
Call # Microfilm 115
Call # Microfilm 118 Reels 3-7
Fragments of McDonough Co.

ED Description Microfilm #407

ED Description Microfilm #1109
ED Description Microfilm #1228
ED Street Index

Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

Note: Chicago E.D. maps available online (http://www.alookatcook.com) and on 2™ Floor Map

Table

Rev. 2/2012

18


http://www.alookatcook.com/

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Adams 1850 Call Number folio F547.A2 N45
Alexander 1850 Call Number folio F547.A3 W65
Carroll 1850 Call Number folio F547.C2 S6
Cass 1880

Champaign 1840 Call Number folio F 8960 .41 no.2
Champaign 1850, 1860

Christian 1840 Call Number folio F 8960 .41 no.3
Christian 1850

Christian 1860 Call Number folio F547.C5 D28
Clark 1850 Call Number folio F547.C53 T87
Clark 1860 Call Number folio F547.C53 T86
Clay 1850 Call Number folio F547.C55 W65
Clay 1870, 1880

Clinton 1850 Call Number folio F547.C57 W65
Clinton 1860

Coles 1870

Cook 1850 excludes Chicago

Chicago, Cook 1850

Cook, Palatine Twp 1900 Call Number folio F549.P14 K69 1986
Crawford 1850

Cumberland 1850, 1870

Cumberland 1860 Call Number folio F547.C9 D43
De Witt 1840 Call Number folio F 8960 .41 no.6
DeKalb 1850

DeKalb 1860 Call Number folio F547.D3 R63
DeKalb 1880

DeWitt 1850, 1870

DeWitt 1900 Call Number folio F547.D5 W95 2000
DeWitt 1910 Call Number folio F547.D5 W955 2000
Douglas 1870

Du Page 1850 Call Number folio F547.D9 R63
Du Page 1860 Call Number folio F547.D9 R64
DuPage 1870

DuPage 1840 Call Number folio F547.D9 R625
Edgar 1850 Call Number folio F547.E25 S45
Edwards 1880

Edwards 1850 Call Number folio F547.E3 S64
Edwards 1870 Call Number folio F547.E3 E55
Effingham 1870

Effingham 1840 Call Number folio F 8960 .41 no.1
Effingham 1850 Call Number folio F547.E4 D32
Fayette 1830

Fayette 1850 Call Number folio F547.F35 M56
Franklin 1850 Call Number folio F547.F778 R33
Franklin 1860, 1870

Fulton 1850

Gallatin 1850

Greene 1840

Greene 1850 Call # folio F547.G7 J32

Rev. 2/2012

19



Greene 1860 Call Number folio F547.G7 K55 1993

Grundy 1860 Call Number folio F547.G8 A16 1982
Hamilton 1870

Hamilton 1860 Call Number folio F 896388 .73
Hardin 1870 Call Number folio F547.H3 U55 1870
Jackson 1850 Call Number F 89643 .988

Jefferson 1850

Jefferson 1870

Jersey 1850 Call Number folio F547.15 158 1976
Jo Daviess 1830, 1850, 1870

Jo Daviess 1880 Call Number folio F547.J6 H345
Johnson 1860

Kendall 1860 Call Number folio F547.K4 E33

Knox 1850 Call Number folio F547.K4 H64
Knox 1860 Call Number folio F547.K7 J37 1982
Knox 1860 Call Number folio F547.K7 K558
Lake 1860 Call Number folio F547.L2 L31

Lake 1862 Military Call Number folio F547.L2 164 1991
Lake 1870

Lake 1880 Call Number folio F547.L2 E33

Lake 1900 Call Number folio F547.L2 N56
LaSalle 1860, 1870, 1880

Livingston 1850 Call Number folio F547.L78 B55
Logan 1840 Call Number folio F 8960 .41 no.5
Logan 1850

Logan 1860 Call Number folio F547.L8 E54
Macon 1840 Call Number folio F 8960 .41 no.4
Macon 1850, 1870

Macon 1860 Call Number folio F547.M17 H85

Macon Civil War military Call Number folio F547.M17 M33 1991
Macoupin 1860

Macoupin 1850 Call Number folio F547.M18 H4
Virden, Macoupin 1900 Call Number folio F549.V57 B734 1985
Madison 1850 Call Number folio F547.M2 W67
Madison 1860, 1870

Marion 1880

Marion 1850 Call Number folio F547.M3 W67
Marshall 1850, 1870

Marshall 1860 Call Number folio F547.M34 R33 1982
Mason 1850 Call Number folio F547.M37 R53
Mason 1860 Call Number folio F547.M37 T63 1988
Massac 1850

McDonough 1860 Call Number folio F547.M13 E38
McDonough 1870

McHenry 1860 Call Number 01020546LC on order
McHenry 1870 Call Number folio F547.M14 S73 1992
McLean 1850

Menard 1850 Call Number folio F547.M5 S35
Menard 1860 Call Number folio F547.M5 U6 1860
Menard 1870, 1880, 1910

Mercer 1850

Rev. 2/2012



Monroe 1820 Call Number folio F547.M68 V42 1999

Monroe 1830 Call Number folio F547.M68 V423 1999
Monroe 1850 Call Number folio F547.M68 W67
Montgomery 1850 Call Number folio F547.M7 S3
Morgan 1870

Morgan 1860 Call Number folio F547.M8 G63 1983
Moultrie 1870

Moultrie 1850 Call Number folio F547.M9 R3
Moultrie 1860 Call Number folio F547.M9 R39
Peoria 1850 Call Number folio F547.P4 O3

Perry 1850 Call Number folio F 896691 .94

Piatt 1850 Call Number folio F547.P5 U54 1850
Piatt 1860 Call Number folio F547.P5 F43 1981
Piatt 1870, 1880

Piatt Mortality 1850, 1860, 1870, 1880 Call # F547. P5 P521895
Pope 1850, 1880, 1870

Pope 1860 Call Number folio F547.P7 A63 1983
Pulaski 1850, 1880

Putnam 1850 Call Number folio F547.P8 W6
Randolph 1850 Call Number folio F547.R2 158
Richland 1850 Call Number folio F547.R5 C73
Richland 1860 Call Number folio F547.R5 E586
Richland 1870, 1880

Richland 1910 Call Number folio F547.R5 N56 1986
Saline 1880 Call Number folio F547.524 M88 1983
Sangamon 1850, 1870

Sangamon 1880 Call Number folio F547.S3 E34 1989
Schuyler 1870

Scott 1850 Call Number folio F547.545 |56
Scott 1860 Call Number folio F547.545 E5

Scott 1880 Call Number folio F547.545 G63
Shelby 1830 Call Number folio F 89677 .916
Shelby 1850

St. Clair 1840

Stark 1850 Call Number folio F547.S7 S6

Stark 1860 Call Number folio F547.S7 A14 1982
Stark 1880 Call Number folio F547.S7 B47 1983
Stark 1900 Call Number folio F547.S7 B466 1980
Stephenson 1850

Stephenson 1860

Tazewell 1850 Call # folio F547.T2 T39 1850
Tazewell Eastern 1860

Union 1850 Call Number folio F547.U5 R5
Wabash 1850

Washington 1850 Call Number folio F547.W23 W68
Wayne 1850

White 1870 Call Number folio F547.W3 A14 1981
White 1880 Call Number folio F547.W3 A15 1981
White 1900 Call Number folio F547.W3 A16 1981
Whiteside 1860 Call Number folio F547.W4 A2 1984
Will 1860

Rev. 2/2012



Williamson
Williamson
Williamson
Winnebago

Rev. 2/2012

1870

1850 Call Number folio F547.W6 H39
1860 Call Number folio F547.W6 H38
1850, 1870

22



lllinois Territorial Census 1810 Collections of the lllinois State Historical Library. (Call #
F896.443, vol.24)

Transcribed & indexed. Enumerates heads of families, number of free white males & females
by age group, other free people, slaves.

Randolph County only; includes parts of current Perry County.

lllinois Territorial Census 1818 Collections of the lllinois State Historical Library. (Call #
F896.443, vol.24)

Transcribed & indexed. Enumerates heads of families, number of free white males over 21,
other white people, free persons of color, slaves.

Virtually entire state is included. By County: Bond, Crawford, Franklin, Gallatin, Jackson,
Johnson, Madison, Monroe, Pope, Randolph, St. Clair, Union, Washington, White. See the
lllinois Atlas of Historical County Boundaries (Call # Local History oG 1201.F7 A8 1993 Ill) on
2" floor, open shelf for 1818 county boundaries.

lllinois Territorial Census 1820 Collections of the lllinois State Historical Library. (Call #
F896.443, vol.26)

Transcribed & indexed. Enumerates heads of families, number of free white males under 21,
over 21, females under 18, over 18, free persons of color, slaves.

Includes changes from 1818 lllinois Territorial Census & 1820 Federal Census.

lllinois State Census 1825 (Call # Microfilm 306, reel 1)

Enumerates heads of households, number of males & females by age group, servants/slaves,
free persons of color, manufacturing.

Film Incomplete; Edwards & Fulton Counties
Randolph County (Book on open 2" floor shelves)

lllinois State Census 1830 (Call # Microfilm 306, reel 1)

Enumerates heads of households, number of free whites, Negroes & Mulattos, militia,
manufacturing.

Incomplete; Morgan County, including parts of current Cass & Scott Counties.

Rev. 2/2012

23



lllinois State Census 1835 (Call # Microfilm 306, reel 1)

Enumerates heads of households, number of free white males & females by age group,
Negroes & Mulattos, manufacturing. (See Morgan County for titles of census columns.

Incomplete; only Fayette, Fulton, Jasper, Morgan Counties; 1835 Morgan County also includes
parts of current Cass & Scott Counties.

lllinois State Census 1845 (Call # Microfilm 306, reel 1)

Enumerates heads of households, free white males & females, free persons of color,
manufacturing.

Incomplete; only Cass, Putnam, Tazewell counties; 1845 Cass County also includes parts of
current Morgan County.

lllinois State Census 1855 Index (Call # Microfilm 1230) Specify name on callslip.

lllinois State Census 1855 (Call # Microfilm 306)

Generally very poor quality of document —some counties badly faded.

The schedules include the name of the head of family, ages of other members of household,
militia and Negroes (checkmarks only), manufactories & value, agricultural (value of livestock),
and information about students.

Reel 1 Adams

Reel 2 Bond, Boone, Brown, Bureau, Calhoun, Cass, Christian, Clay

Reel 3 Clinton, Coles, Cook

Reel 4 Crawford, Cumberland, DeKalb, DuPage Edgar, Edwards

Reel 5 Greene, Grundy, Hamilton

Reel 6 Gallatin, Hancock, Henderson, Iroquois, Jackson, Jasper, Jersey, Johnson, Kane

Reel 7 Kankakee, Kendall, Knox, LaSalle

Reel 8 Lawrence, Lee

Reel 9 Livingston, Logan, McDonough, McHenry

Reel 10 McLean, Macon, Macoupin, Madison, Marion ,Marshall, Mason, Massac

Reel 11 Menard, Mercer, Monroe, Montgomery, Morgan, Moultrie, Ogle

Reel 12 Peoria, Perry, Piatt*, Pike, Pope, Pulaski, Putnam

Reel 13 Randolph, Richland, Rock Island, St. Clair

Reel 14 Saline, Sangamon, Shelby, Stephenson, Schuyler, Scott, Tazewell, Union, Vermilion,
Wabash

Reel 15 Wagner, Warren, Washington, White, Whiteside, Williamson, Winnebago

* Piatt County Index Call # F547. P5 P521895

Rev. 2/2012
24



lllinois State Census 1865 (Call # Microfilm 305)
Poor document quality.

The schedules include the name of the head of family, ages of other members of household,
militia and Negroes (checkmarks only), manufacturing description, agricultural (value of
livestock), and information about students.

Adams
Alexander
Bond
Boone
Brown
Bureau
Calhoun
Carroll
Cass
Champaign
Christian
Clark
Clay
Clinton
Coles
Cook
Crawford
Cumberland
DeWitt
Douglas
DuPage
Edgar
Edwards
Effingham
Fayette
Ford
Franklin
Fulton
Greene
Grundy
Hamilton
Hancock

Book index for Jo Daviess County  Call # F547.J6 H342 (2" Floor Open Shelf).
* Piatt County Index Call # F547. P5 P521895

Rev. 2/2012

Reel 1

Reel 2

Reel 2
Reels 2 & 3
Reel 4

Reel 1

Reel 5

Reel 4

Reel 5

Reel 3

Reel 3

Reel 3

Reel 5

Reel 3

Reel 5
Reels 12 &13
Reels3& 4
Reel 3

Reel 4

Reel 4

Reel 4
Reels 5 & 6
Reels 1& 15
Reels 1 & 16
Reels 1 & 16
Reels 1& 15
Reels 1 & 16
Reel 2

Reel 5
Reels 1 & 16
Reel 7

Reel 7

Hardin
Henry
Henderson
Iroquois
Jackson
Jasper
Jefferson
Jersey

Jo Daviess
Johnson
Kane
Kankakee
Kendall
Knox
Lake
LaSalle
Lawrence
Lee
Livingston
Logan
McDonough
McLean
Macon
Madison
Marion
Marshall
Massac
Menard
Mercer
Morgan
Moultrie
Page

Reel 6
Reel 7

Reels 1,2 & 16

Reels 7 & 8
Reels 6 & 7
Reel 6
Reel 6
Reels 8 & 9
Reel 2
Reel 7
Reel 9
Reel 8
Reel 9
Reel 8
Reel 10
Reel 18
Reel 10
Reel 10
Reel 10
Reel 9
Reel 14
Reel 14
Reel 11
Reels 10 & 11
Reels 18 & 19
Reel 15
Reel 19
Reel 11
Reel 14
Reel 11
Reel 19
Reel 11

Peoria
Perry

Piatt*

Pike

Pope
Pulaski
Putnam
Randolph
Richland
Rock Island
St. Clair
Saline
Sangamon
Shelby
Stephenson
Schuyler
Stark

Scott
Tazewell
Union
Vermilion
Wabash
Warren
Washington
Wayne
White
Whiteside
Will
Williamson
Winnebago
Woodford

Reel 15

Reel 15

Reel 15
Reel 6

Roll 11
Reels 2 & 15
Reel 15
Reels13 & 14
Reels 11 & 13
Reels 16 & 17
Reel 17

Reel 14

Reel 17

Reel 19

Reel 19

Reel 19

Reel 19

Reel 20

Reel 17

Reel 20
Reels 17 & 18
Reel 21

Reel 21

Reel 20

Reel 20

Reel 20

Reel 21

Reel 18

Reel 21

Reel 21

Reel 20

25



Indiana | Indiana Territory

Federal/Territorial Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year
1807
1810
1820
1830
1840
1850
1850 Mortality

1860

1860 Indianapolis/Marion Co.
1870

1870 African-American
1880

1880 Mortality

1900

1930

Census

Film
Film
Film
Film

Film

Film

Film

Film

Film*

Index

Book

Book
Book
Book
Book

Book
Book ; Microfiche #984 (2™ Floor
Open Shelf)

Book

CD

CD

CD, Soundex Film
Book

Partial; see below

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

* 1900 film includes only Clark (part), Clay, Orange, Owen, Parke

Rev. 2/2012

26



Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Adams 1850
Allen
Cass
Carroll
Daviess
DeKalb
Elkhart (City)
Fulton
Fulton
Hancock
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Howard
Jefferson
Johnson
Knox
Miami
Miami
Monroe
Perry
Pulaski
Pulaski
Randolph
Scott
Wabash
Warrick
Warrick

Other Censuses:

Potawatomi Indians

Rev. 2/2012

1830-1840, 1850

1830
1850
1850
1840
1880

1880
1931
1907
1913
1919
1925
1931
1937
1880
1870
1880
1860

Call # folio F 89516 .
Call # folio F 89514 .

312
267

Call # folio F532.D17 H85

Call # folio F534.E4 P53
1850, 1860, 1870, 1880
Call # folio F89533.508

Call # folio F 89536 .
Call # folio F 89537 .
Call # folio F 89537 .
Call # folio F 89537 .
Call # folio F 89537 .
Call # folio F 89537 .
Call # folio F 89537 .
Call # folio F 89538 .

Call # folio F 89544 .

1860, 1870
1900 Call # folio F532.M65 N565
1900 Call folio # F532.M7 A27

1900
1850

312
33
332
335
337
3375
3381
94

456

1860 Call # folio F532.P88 B56
1850 Call # folio F 89573 .375

1860
1870

1840 Call # folio F 89596 .952
1860, 1870, 1880

1869, 1885 Call # Ayer E

99.P8 L35 1992

27



lowa

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index

1840 Film Book

1850 Film Book

1850 Mortality Film Call # Microfilm 968
1860 Film Book

1870 Film CD

1870 African-American CD

1880 Film CD, Soundex Film
1910 Film* Partial; see below

* 1910 Film includes only Mitchell (part), Monona, Monroe

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Dallas 1856-1860, 1860 Call # folio F 91221 .827
Niles Twp, Floyd 1870 Call # folio F629.N65 R3
Fremont 1870 Call # folio F 91232 .387
Henry 1850-1860-1870 Call # folio F 912383 .551
Jefferson 1840, 1850 Call # folio F 912435 .218
Scott 1850 Call # folio F627.54 S36

Territorial / State Censuses:

lowa 1836 Call # folio F 912 .43358
lowa 1869 Call # F 912 4334

lowa 1895 Call # F 912 .4335

lowa 1925 Call # F 912 .4336

Rev. 2/2012

28



lowa State Census, 1895 (Call # Microfilm 1242)

By County:

Adair
Adams
Allamakee
Appanoose
Audubon
Benton
Blackhawk
Boone
Amagqua-Boone City
Dodge-Yell Twp.
Bremer
Buchanan
Buena Vista
Butler
Calhoun
Carroll
Cass
Cedar
Cerro Gordo
Cherokee
Chickasaw
Clarke
Clay
Clayton
Clinton
Clinton City

Berlin — Lincoln Twp.
Lyons — Welton Twp.

Crawford

Dallas

Davis

Decatur

Delaware

Des Moines
Burlington
Augusta-Yellow Spg

Dickinson

Debuque

Reel 1
Reel 2
Reel 3
Reel 4
Reel 5
Reel 6
Reel 7

Reel 8

Reel 9

Reel 10
Reel 11
Reel 12
Reel 13
Reel 14
Reel 15
Reel 16
Reel 17
Reel 18
Reel 19
Reel 20
Reel 21
Reel 22
Reel 23

Reel 24
Reel 25
Reel 26
Reel 27
Reel 28
Reel 29
Reel 30
Reel 31

Reel 32
Reel 33
Reel 34

Debuque Cty, wds 1-3 Reel 35
Debuque Cty, wds 4-5 Reel 36

Cascade-Whitewater

Emmet
Fayette
Floyd
Franklin
Freemont
Greene
Grundy
Guthrie
Hamilton
Hancock

Rev. 2/2012

Reel 37
Reel 38
Reel 39
Reel 40
Reel 41
Reel 42
Reel 43
Reel 44
Reel 45
Reel 46
Reel 47

Hardin

Harrison

Henry

Howard / Humboldt

Ida

lowa

Jackson

Jasper

Jefferson

Johnson

Jones

Keokuk
Adams — Prairie Twp
Prarie — Washington

Kossuth

Lee

Keokuk — Ceder Madison Reel 62

Reel 48
Reel 49
Reel 50
Reel 51
Reel 52
Reel 53
Reel 54
Reel 55
Reel 56
Reel 57
Reel 58

Reel 59
Reel 60
Reel 61

Madison — West Point Reel 63

Linn
Benton — Maine
Maine — Washington
Cedar Rapids
Louisa/ Lucas
Lyon
Madison
Mahaska
Adams —

Reel 64
Reel 65
Reel 66
Reel 67
Reel 68
Reel 69

Oskaloosa wd 3Reel 70

Oskaloosa wd 4 —
Rose Hill

Marion

Marshall
Bangor — Marion
Marion - Washington

Mills

Mitchell

Monona

Monroe

Montgomery

Muscatine

O’Brien

Osceola

Page

Palo Alto

Plymouth

Pocahontas

Polk
Des Moines wds 1-2
Des Moines wd 3
Des Moines wds 4-5
Des Moines wds 5-7

Reel 71
Reel 72

Reel 73
Reel 74
Reel 75
Reel 76
Reel 77
Reel 78
Reel 79
Reel 80
Reel 81
Reel 82
Reel 83
Reel 84
Reel 85
Reel 86

Reel 87
Reel 88
Reel 89
Reel 90

29



Polk (other) Reel 91
Pottawamie Reel 92
Council Bluffs wds 1-6 Reel 93
Belknap-Knox twps  Reel 94
Layton-Wright twps ~ Reel 95

Ringgold Reel 96
Sac Reel 97
Scott

Davenport Reel 98

Davenport Reel 99
Scaott (other) Reel 100
Shelby Reel 101
Sioux Reel 102
Story Reel 103
Tama Reel 104
Taylor Reel 105
Union Reel 106
Van Buren Reel 107
Wapello
Rev. 2/2012

Ottumwa
Addams-Wash twps
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Webster
Badger-Gowrie twps
Newark-Webster twps
Winnebago
Winneshiek
Woodbury
Sioux City wds 1-3
Sioux City wds 1-3
Arlgtn — Sgts Bluff
Worth
Wright

State Institutions

Reel 108
Reel 109
Reel 110
Reel 111
Reel 112

Reel 113
Reel 114
Reel 115
Reel 116

Reel 117
Reel 118
Reel 120
Reel 119
Reel 121

Reel 121

30



lowa State Census, 1915 (Call # Microfilm 220)

Information originally on 3X5 cards, some illegible. Cards are arranged alphabetically by
surname within county. Not all counties are complete.

Includes: Name, age, county, P.O., town or township, ward, occupation, months in 1914
unemployed, total earnings in 1914 from occupation, extent of education: common, H.S.,
grammar, college, birth place, own your own farm or home, encumbrance on farm or home in
dollars, value of farm or home in dollars, military service including branch of army or navy, state
and regiment, company. Church affiliation, father’'s and mother’s birthplace, sex, color, marital
status, months in school in 1914, ability to read/write, blind, deaf, insane, idiot, if foreign born,
naturalized, years in U.S., years in lowa.

By County:

Adams
Allamakee
Appanoose
Audubon
Benton
Blackhawk
Calhoun
Carroll
Cerro Gordo
Cherokee

Clay
Dallas
Freemont
Greene
Hardin
Harrison
Henry
Humboldt
lowa
Jackson
Jasper
Jefferson
Johnson
Marshall
Mills
Mitchell
Monroe
Montgomery
Page
Palo Alto
Plymouth
Pocahontas

Polk (Des Moines)

Polk (other)
Pottawamie
Sac

Scott (Davenport)

Scaott (other)
Shelby

Rev. 2/2012

Reel 1 (Pearce-Z)
Reels 1-3

Reels 3-7

Reel 8 (Marcusen - Z)
Reels 8-11

Reels 12-18

Reel 19 (Rudd — 2)
Reels 19-21

Reels 22-24 (Gable-Z)
Reels 24-25
(A-Syncock)

Reels 26-27

Reels 28-30

Reel 31 (Newsome-Z)
Reels 31-33

Reel 34 (Wachter-Z)
Reels 34-37

Reels 37-39

Reels 40-41

Reel 42 (Slagan-2)
Reels 42-45

Reels 46-50

Reels 50-53

Reels 53-56

Reels 57-61

Reels 62-64

Reel 64 (A-Exelby)
Reels 65-68

Reel 68 (A-Custer)
Reel 69 (Roscoe-2)
Reels 69-72

Reel 72 (A-Eyres)
Reel 73 (Roberts-2)
Reels 73-86

Reels 88-91

Reel 91 (A-Carlson)
Reel 92 (Schade-Z)
Reels 92-98

Reels 99-101

Reels 101-103

Sioux

Story

Taylor

Union

Van Buren
Wapello
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Webster (Fort Dodge)
Webster (other)
Winnebago
Winnebago

Winneshiek
Woodbury (Sioux City)
Woodbury (other)
Worth

Wright

Reels 104-107
Reels 107-111

Reel 112 (Ulrich-Z)
Reels 112-114

Reel 114 (A-Dyer)
Reel 115 (Werner-2Z)
Reels 115-117

Reel 117 (A-Brewer)
Reel 118 (Robbe-2)
Reels 118-120
Reels 121-123

Reel 123 (A-Furness)
Reel 124
(Spafford-Yost)
Reels 124-127
Reels 127-135
Reels 135-138
Reels 138-139
Reels 140-142

31



Kansas

Federal /Territorial Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Index Notes

Year Census
1885

1860 Film
1870 Film

1870 African-American
1870 Mortality

1880

1880 Mortality

1930

State Census:
Atchison City 1895

Book

Book

CD, Book

CD

Book

CD, Book

Call # folio F 680.C37

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

Call # folio F689.A88 O78 1997

Riley 1855, 1857, 1860, 1865 Call # folio F687.R5 D35

Rev. 2/2012

32



Kentucky

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year
1790 substitute

1800 substitute

1810

1820

1830

1840

1850

1850 Slave

1850 Mortality

1860

1860 Slave

1860 Mortality

1870

1870 African-American
1870 Mortality

1880

1880 Mortality

1890 Veterans

1910

Census Index Notes
Book
Book
Film CD, Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film
Film Call # Microfilm 738
Film Book
Film
Film Call # Microfilm 738
Film CD
CD
Film Call # Microfilm 738
Film CD, Soundex Film
Film Call # Microfilm 738
Film Book
Film * Partial; see below

* 1910 only Todd, Wolfe, Union, Warren, Webster, Whitley (part) counties

Rev. 2/2012

33



Federal Census Indexes, by County:

1850, 1860, 1870, 1880 Mortality

Adair 1810
Allen 1820

Bath 1850
Clark 1850
Fayette 1810
Floyd 1850
Grant 1860
Green 1850-1860
Harlan 1820
Harlan 1850
Jackson Purchase 1830
Johnson 1850
Lawrence 1840
Letcher 1850, 1880
Lincoln1850

Meade 1850
Mercer 1850
Metcalfe 1860
Muhlenberg 1860
Nelson 1810-1840
Ohio 1860
Rockcastle

Rowan 1860
Simpson 1820, 1830
Simpson 1850
Wayne 1810-1880
Wayne 1850
Whitley 1850
Rockcastle 1880
Washington 1850
Washington 1860

State /Other Censuses

Kentucky 1795

Rev. 2/2012

Call # folio F457.A3 S56 1974
Call # folio F457.A5 J35

Call # folio F457.B23 R49

Call # folio F 88317 .196

Call # folio F 88328 .0881

Call # F 883304 .915

Call # folio F457.G6 O8 1986
Call # folio F457.G82 L55 1850
Call # folio F457.H3 F44

Call # folio F457.H3 H3

Call # folio F450 .S55

Call # F457.J7 W44

Call # folio F457.L.27 C44

Call # folio F 457. L48 G75
Call # folio F457.L6 D87 1980
Call # folio F 883575 .436

Call # folio F457.M56 S26 1983
Call # folio F457.M57 E3

Call # folio F457.M9 H35

Call # folio F 457. N2 L38 1985
Call # folio F457.02 037

Call # folio F457.R65 B54
Call # folio F457.R7 C87

Call # F 88383 .82

Call # F457.S5 S71 1984

Call # folio F 88394 .197

Call # folio F 88394 .11

Call # folio F457.W6 C66 1986
Call # folio F457.R65 B54 1992
Call # folio F457.W3 S248 1982
Call # folio F457.W3

Call # folio F450 .A15 1991

34



Louisiana

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

1699-1732 French Colony

1810

1820

1830

1840

1850

1850 Slave

1850 Mortality
1860

1860 Slave

1860 Mortality
1870

1870 African-American
1870 Mortality
1880

1880 New Orleans
1880 Mortality
1890 Veterans

Census Index Notes
Book
Film CD, Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film
Film Call # Microfilm 739
Film CD
Film
Film Call # Microfilm 739
Film CD, Book
CD
Film Call # Microfilm 739
CD, Soundex Film
Book
Film Call # Microfilm 739
Film

Federal Census Indexes, by Parish:

Ascension Parish
Bayou Lafourche

Pointe Coupee, Louisiana
Rapides Post on Red River

St. James Parish

Rev. 2/2012

1890
1770-1798
1745
1769-1800

Call # folio F377.A7 B87
Call # F377.L25 R62 1974
Call # F377.P55 B3

Call # folio F368 .D48

1850, 1860  Call # folio F377.5134 S25

35



Maine

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index
1790 Film CD, Book
1800 Film CD, Book
1810 Film CD, Book
1820 Film Book
1830 Film Book
1840 Film Book
1850 Film Book
1860 Film

1870 Film CD

1870 African-American CD

1880 Film* CD, Book; Partial film; see below
1890 Veterans Film Book

* 1880 film includes Aroostook (part), Cumberland, Franklin, Kennebec, Knox (part),
Lincoln, Oxford, Penobscot (part), Somerset (part), Sagadahoc, Waldo, Washington (part)

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Acadie, Penobscot Bay & River 1810 Call # Microfiche 3032
Frankfort 1800, 1810, 1820, 1830, 1840 Call # F29.F72 V57
Orrington, Penobscot 1790-1900 Call # folio F29.077 S94 v.2

Rev. 2/2012
36



Maryland

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index
1790 Film CD, Book
1800 Film CD, Book
1810 Film CD, Book
1820 Film Book
1830 Film Book
1840 Film Book
1850 Film

1850 Slave Film

1860 Film* CD; Film partial; see below
1860 Slave Film

1870 Film CD

1870 African-American CD

1880 CD

1890 Veterans Film Book

* 1860 Film includes Washington County

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Allegany 1800 Call # folio F187.A4 C8 1971
Frederick 1850 Call # F187.F8 H62

Saint Mary's 1800

Somerset 1850 Call # folio F187.S7 D79

Somerset 1800
Talbot 1800
Washington 1800
Worchester 1800

Other Censuses
Colonial 1776
Swedes on the Delaware 1693

Rev. 2/2012

Call # F157.D4 C73 1993

37



Massachusetts

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes

1790 Film CD, Book

1800 Film CD, Book

1810 Film CD, Book

1820 Film Book

1830 Film Book

1840 Film Book

1850 Film Book

1860 Film

1870 Film* CDh Partial; see below
1870 African-American CD

1880 Film* CDh Partial; see below
1890 Veterans Film Book

* 1870 Film includes Bristol, Middlesex (excluding cities of Cambridge & Lowell), &
Worcester (excluding city of Worcester) Counties

* 1880 Film includes Hampshire (part), Middlesex (excluding cities of Cambridge & Lowell),

City of Boston (part of wards 9-11 part of ward 25), & Worcester (excluding cities of
Fitchburg & Worcester)

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Provincetown, Barnstable Co 1790-1840 Call # folio F74.P96 F47 1983
Provincetown, Barnstable Co 1850 Call # folio F74.P96 F472 1983

Other Censuses
Quakers 1828 Call # F118 .Q34 1989

Rev. 2/2012



Michigan

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index

1810-1830 Book

1820 Film

1830 Film Book

1840 Film Book

1850 Film Book

1850 Mortality Call # folio F 565.M46 1996
1860 Film Book

1860 Detroit & Wayne County Book

1870 Film CD, Book

1870 African-American CD

1880 Film CD, Soundex Film
1890 Film Book

ED Street Index
1930 Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Genesee 1840 Call # folio F572.G3 E54
Midland 1850-1894  Call # folio F572.M6 M53
Newaygo 1870 Call # folio F572.N5 I5

Michigan 1894 State Census

Civil War Veterans Call # E494 .U6 1988 open shelf
Washtenaw County Call # folio F572.W3 D28

Other Censuses

Ottawa & Chippewa Indians 1870 Call # Ayer E99.09 L36
Potawatomi, Ottowa, Chipewa Indians 1843-1904 Call # Ayer E99.P8 L35

Rev. 2/2012



Michigan State Censuses

Set of Various State Censuses (Call # Microfilm 1246)

County

Barry

Barry

Bay

Bay

Benzie
Benzie
Clinton
Dickinson
Eaton
Eaton
Eaton
Emmet
Emmet
Gratiot
Houghton
Houghton
losco
Ingham
Ingham
Isabella
Kalamazoo
Kalamazoo
Keweenaw
Lapeer
Lapeer
Lenawee
Menominee
Menominee
Montcalm
Montcalm
Ottawa
Ottawa

St. Joseph
Washtenaw
Washtenaw
Washtenaw

Rev. 2/2012

State Census Year

1884
1894
1884
1894
1870, 1884
1894
1864
1894

1845, 1850, 1854

1864
1874
1884
1894
1894
1864, 1870
1874, 1880
1894
1894
1884
1884
1884
1894
1884
1884
1894
1830, 1845
1870, 1884
1894
1884
1894
1884
1894
1845, 1850

1884
1894

Reel

Reels 10-11
Reels 27-28
Reel 12
Reels 29-32
Reel 13
Reel 33
Reel 6

Reel 34
Reel 1

Reel 5

Reel 8

Reel 14
Reel 35
Reel 36
Reel 7

Reel 9

Reel 37
Reel 38
Reel 15
Reel 16
Reel 17
Reel 39.
Reel 18.
Reel 19
Reels 41-42
Reel 2

Reel 20-21
Reel 43
Reel 22
Reel 44
Reels 23-24
Reel 45
Reel 3

Reel 4
Reels 25-26
Reels 46-48

Mortality and industrial schedules
incl. mortality and agricultural schedules

1884 agricultural, industrial schedules

1827, 1834, 1845, 1850, 1870

40



Minnesota

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes
1850 Film Book
1860 Film Book
1860 Mortality Book Call # folio F605. F55
1870 Film CD, Book
1870 African-American CD
Book only Hennepin - Yellow
1880 Film CD, Book Medicine Counties
1890 Film Fragments of Wright Co.
1890 Veterans Film Book
1910 Film * Partial, see below

* 1910 includes Goodhue, Le Sueur, Mahnomen, Norman, Pennington, Martin & Sherburne
counties

Minnesota State Census

Itasca 1905 Call# F 91143 .757

Rev. 2/2012



Mississippi

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year
1820

1830

1840

1850

1850 Slave

1860

1860 Slave

1860 Mortality

1870

1870 African-American
1870 Mortality

1880

1880 Mortality

1890 Reconstruction

1890 Veterans

Rev. 2/2012

Census  Index
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film
Film CD, Book
Film

Book
Film CD, Book

CD

Book
Film CD, Book, Soundex Film

Book

Book
Film Book

42



Mississippi State Census
Perry 1845 & 1853 Call # folio F347.P4 S77
Other Census:

Choctaw Indians 1929-1932 Call # Ayer folio E99.C8 B63 1997
Choctaw Indians 1933-1939  Call # folio E99.C8 B68 1997

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Covington 1850 Agricultural on order

DeSoto (Northern) 1850 on order

Lauderdale 1880 Call # folio F347.L3 L38 1987
Newton 1860 Call # folio F347.N48 M67
Rev. 2/2012

43



Missouri

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

1830

1840

1850

1850 Slave
1860

1860 Slave
1860 St. Louis
1870

1870 African-American
1870 St. Louis
1870 Mortality
1880

1890 Veterans
1900

1910

* 1900 includes Johnson, Knox, Lawrence, Lewis, Lincoln, Linn (part), Scott, Shannon,

Shelby (part) counties

* 1910 includes Jasper (part), Lewis, Jefferson, Johnson, Knox, Laclede (part) counties

Rev. 2/2012

Census  Index
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film
Film
Film
Book
Film CD
CD
Book
Book
Film CD, Book, Soundex Film
Film Book
Film * Partial; see below
Film * Partial; see below

44



Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Barry
Benton
Benton
Moniteau
Perry
Perry
Schuyler
Scotland
Shelby

Rev. 2/2012

1840
1840
1840, 1850
1850
1860
1880
1850
1860
1850

Call # F 884006 .418 no.1

Call # folio F 884011 .418 no.1
Call # F 884012 .15

Call # folio F472.M75 H46 1984
Call # folio F472.P4 S26

Call # folio F472.P4 B43 1980
Call # folio F472.54 W55

Call folio # F472.542 E55

Call # folio F472.S5 W537 1985

45



Montana

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index

1870 Film CD, Book

1870 African-American CD

1880 Film CD, Soundex Film
1890 Veterans Film

1900 Film* Partial; see below
1910 Film* Partial; see below

* 1900 Film includes: Ramsey (part), Redwood (part), Silver Bow (part), Sweet Grass,
Teton, Valley, Yellowstone, Custer, Wright, Yellow Medicine Counties, White Earth Indian
Reservation

* 1910 Film includes : Powell, Teton, Rosebud, Sanders, Sweet Grass, Valley,
Yellowstone Counties

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Shelby 1860
Stotland 1860
Rev. 2/2012

46



Nebraska

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Index

Year Census
1860 Film
1870 Film

1870 African-American

1880 Film
1890 Veterans Film
1930

Nevada

Book

CD, Book

CD

CD, Soundex Film

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census

Index

1870

1870 African-American

1880

1890 Veterans Film

Rev. 2/2012

CD
CD
CD

47



New Hampshire

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year
1633-1699

1732

1773, 1786

1776

1790

1800

1810

1820

1830

1840

1850

1860

1870

1870 African-American
1880

1890 Veterans

Census Index
Book
Book
Fiche
Book
Film CD, Book
Film CD, Book
Film CD, Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film*
Film* CD
CD
Film* CD
Film

Notes

Call # Microfiche 607

Partial; see below

Film partial; see below

Film partial; see below

* 1860 Film includes Belknap, Carroll, Cheshire, Coos, & Grafton (part) Counties

* 1870 Film includes Belknap, Carroll, Cheshire, Coos, Grafton, & Hillsboro (part) Counties

* 1880 Film includes Cheshire County

Rev. 2/2012

48



New Jersey

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index
1793 Book
1830 Film Book
1840 Film Book
1850 Film Book
1850 Slave Film

1860 Film

1870 CD
1870 African-American CD
1880 Film* CD
1890 Film

1890 Veterans Film

1930

* 1880 Film includes Passaic (part) County

Other Census

Notes

Partial; Bergen County

Film partial; see below

Fragments of Hudson Co.

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

The Delaware River Valley 1671 Call # F157.D4 C732 1999
Militia 1793

Swedes on the Delaware 1693 Call # F157.D4 C73 1993
Rev. 2/2012

49



New Mexico

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index
1750-1830 Book
1790 Book
1823 Book
1845 Book
1850 Film CD, Book
1860 Film

1870 CD
1870 African-American CD
1880 CD
1890 Veterans Film

Rev. 2/2012

Notes
Spanish & Mexican Colonial
Spanish & Mexican Colonial
Spanish & Mexican Colonial
Spanish & Mexican Colonial

CD, Book

CD

CD

50



New York

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes

1790 Film CD, Book

1800 Film CD, Book

1810 Film CD, Book

1820 Film Book

1830 Film Book

1840 Film Book

1850 Film Book

1860 Film* Partial; see below

1870 Film* CD Partial; see below

1870 African-American CD

1880 Film* CD, Soundex Film partial; see below
Fragments of Suffolk & Westchester

1890 Film Counties

1890 Veterans Film Book

1910 CD

ED Street Index
1930 Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

* 1860 Film includes Allegany, Albany, Broome, Cataraugus, Chautaugua, Niagra, Ontario,
Orleans, Oswego (part), Westchester, & Wyoming Counties

* 1870 Film includes New York City (part of ward 9), City of Brooklyn, Ontario, Oswego,
Otsego, Queens, Richmond, Schoharie, Schuyler, Seneca, Steuben (part), Suffolk,
Westchester, & Wyoming Counties

e 1880 Film includes Herkimer (part), Jefferson, cities of Brooklyn (part) & Syracuse
(part), Ontario, Oswego, Otsego (part), Schenectady (part), Schuyler, & Schoharie
(part) Counties

Note: For assistance in determining the Ed, see: http://stevemorse.org/nyc/nyc.php

Rev. 2/2012


http://stevemorse.org/nyc/nyc.php

New York Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Albany

Alexandria, Jefferson County
Cape Vincent, Jefferson County
Long Island

Lyme, Jefferson County

New York City Poles and Russians
Philadelphia, Jefferson County
Rockland

Sidney (town), Delaware

Other Census
The Delaware River Valley

Swedes on the Delaware
Quakers

Rev. 2/2012

1860
1850
1850
1870
1850
1870
1850
1860
1850

1671
1693
1828

Call # folio F127.A3 D38 1987
folio F129.A392 R63 1994
on order

on order

folio F128.9.P7 S45 1996

on order

Call # Microfilm 338

Call # folio F129.56628 G69 1999

Call # F157.D4 C732 1999
Call # F157.D4 C73 1993
Call # F118 .Q34 1989

52



For more information on the New York State Census, see;:
http:/www.nysl.nysed.gov/genealogy/nyscens.htm

New York State Census, 1855. (Call # Microfilm 338)

Includes the following information: Dwelling number, material used, value, all people who
lived in the residence, age, sex, race, relation to head of family, birth (county of N.Y., state,
or country if foreign, married status, years residence in city, profession, voting status: native
or naturalized, alien status, persons over 21 who cannot read or write, persons of color not
taxed, owners of land deaf, dumb, blind and insane.

Incomplete.

By County:

Albany Reels # 1-3 Ontario Reels # 42-43
Allegany Reels # 4-5 Orange Reels # 44-46
Broome Reels # 6-7 Orleans Reel # 47
Cattarangus Reels # 8-10 Oswego Reels # 48-50
Chautauqua Reels# 11-12 Otsego Reels # 51-52
Chemung Reel # 13 Rensselaer Reels # 53-54
Chenango Reels # 14-15 Rockland Reel # 55
Cortland Reel # 16 Saratoga Reels # 56-57
Delaware Reels # 17-18 Schnectady Reel # 58
Erie Reels # 19-23 Schoharie Reel # 59
Essex Reel # 24 Schuyler Reel # 60
Fulton Reel # 25 Steuben Reels # 61-63
Greene Reels # 26-27 Sullivan Reel # 64
Herkimer Reels # 28-29 Tioga Reel # 65
Jefferson Reels # 30-32 Ulster Reels # 66-67
Lewis Reel # 33 Warren Reels # 68-69
Livingston Reel # 34 Washington Reels # 70-71
Madison Reel # 35 Yates Reels # 72
Monroe Reels # 36-37

Onondaga Reels # 38-41

New York State Census, 1865. (Call # Microfilm 338)

Rockland

Rev. 2/2012

(Reel ##) Found on reel for 1855 New York State Census

53


http://www.nysl.nysed.gov/genealogy/nyscens.htm

New York State Census 1875 (Call # Microfilm 438)

Includes the following information: Dwelling number, material used, value, all people who lived

in the residence, age, sex, race, relation to head of family, birth (county of N.Y., state, or country
if foreign, married status, years residence in city, profession, voting status: native or naturalized,

alien status, persons over 21 who cannot read or write, persons of color not taxed, owners of
land deaf, dumb, blind and insane.

By County:

Albany Reels 1-5

Allegany
Broome
Cortland
Dutchess
Erie
Essex
Genesee
Greene
Herkimer
Lewis

Rev. 2/2012

Reels 6-8
Reel 10
Reel 11
Reels 12-14
Reels 15-19
Reel 20
Reels 21-22
Reel 23
Reels 24-25
Reel 26

Monroe
Montgomery
Onondaga
Ontario
Orange
Oswego
Rensselaer
Schenectady
Schoharie
Washington

Reels 27-30
Reel 31

Reels 32-36
Reels 37-38
Reels 39-42
Reels 43-45
Reels 46-48
Reel 49

Reels 50-51
Reels 52-53

54



New York State Census 1905 (Call # Microfilm 1074)

Information includes permanent residence, name of each person living in the family as of June
1, 1905, relation of each to head of family, color, race, sex, age, birth (U.S. or foreign country),

number of years in U.S., citizen or alien, if naturalized, when and where, profession, type of
work (classification), inmates of institutions.

Incomplete: no Kings, Queens, Richmond, Orange, part of Bronx.

Note Some counties include scattered returns from earlier or later censuses.

NoteNew York County (coextensive with Borough of Manhattan) is arranged by Assembly
Districts, sub-arranged by Election Districts. See Ancestry.com to find Assembly Districts.

The first New York County Reel begins with returns from the 1870 census.

By County:

Albany
Allegany
Bronx (part)
Broome
Cattaraugus
Chemung
Chenango
Clinton
Columbia
Cortland
Delaware
Erie
Essex
Franklin
Fulton
Greene
Hamilton
Herkimer
Kings
Lewis
Madison
Monroe

Rev. 2/2012

Reels 1-3, 3a
Reel 4
None

Reels 5-6
Reels 7-8
Reel 9

Reel 10
Reel 11
Reel 12
Reel 13
Reels 14-18
Reels19-26
Reel 27
Reel 28
Reel 29-30
Reel 31
Reel 32
Reels 33-34
None

Reels 35-36
Reel 37
Reels 38-43

Montgomery
New York
Niagara
Onondaga
Orange
Otsego
Queens
Rensselaer
Richmond
Rockland

St. Lawrence
Saratoga
Schenectady
Schoharie
Steuben
Tioga
Tompkins
Ulster
Warren
Washington
Westchester
Yates

Reel 44

Reels 45-87 (see notes)

Reels 88-89
Reels 90-96
None

Reel 97

None

Reels 98-100
None

Reel 101
Reels 102-104
Reels 105-106
Reel 107

Reel 108

Reel 109-110
Reel 111
Reell12
Reels 113-116
Reel 117

Reel 118
Reels 119-123
Reel 124

55



New York State Census, 1925 (Call # Microfilm 337)

Although we have not done a county-by-county check, this census does include all the major

urban areas of the state including Buffalo, New York City, etc.

Information categories are the same as in the 1905 census. In the N.Y. State Censuses the

geographical parameters are not Wards, but Assembly Districts, designated “A.D.” and Election
Districts, designated “E.D.” The Library does own a very detailed 1915 Assemby District Map of

N.Y. City and other metropolitan areas in the statel (State Atlas of New York, microfiche 234),

providing a block by block map of all major cities in the state by Assembly District, but we have
been unable to locate a 1905 Or 1925 Assembly District map.

Albany
Allegany
Bronx
Broome
Cattaraugus
Cayuga
Chautauqua
Chemung
Chenango
Clinton
Columbia
Cortland
Delaware
Dutchess
Erie
Essex
Franklin
Fulton
Greene
Hamilton
Herkimer
Kings
Lewis
Jefferson
Livingston
Madison
Monroe
Montgomery
Nassau
New York
Niagara

Rev. 2/2012

Reels 1-4
Reel 5

Reels 6-22
Reels 23-25
Reels 26-27
Reels 28-30
Reels 31-35
Reels 36-37
Reel 38

Reel 39

Reels 40-41
Reel 42

Reel 43

Reels 44-45
Reels 46-58
Reel 59

Reel 60

Reels 61-63
Reels 64-67
Reel 68

Reel 69

Reels 72-117
Reel 118
Reels 70-71
Reels 119-122
Reels 123-125
Reels 126-135
Reels 136-137
Reels 138-142
Reels 143-181
Reels 182-187

Oneida
Onondaga
Ontario
Orange
Orleans
Oswego
Otsego
Queens
Putnam
Rensselaer
Richmond
Rockland

St. Lawrence
Saratoga
Schenectady
Schoharie
Schuyler
Seneca
Steuben
Suffolk
Sullivan
Tioga
Tompkins
Ulster
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Westchester
Wyoming
Yates

Reels 188-196
Reels 197-201
Reels 202-203
Reels 204-206
Reel 207
Reels 208-209
Reel 210
Reels 212-233
Reel 211
Reels 234-235
Reels 236-239
Reels 240-241
Reels 242-243
Reels 244-245
Reels 246-250
Reel 251

Reel 252

Reel 253
Reels 254-257
Reels 258-260
Reel 261

Reel 262

Reel 263
Reels 264-265
Reels 266-267
Reels 268-269
Reels 270-273
Reels 274-293
Reels 294
Reels 295

56



North Carolina

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census  Index Notes

1790 Film CD, Book

1790 Free African-Americans Book Call # folio E185.96.H48 1992
1800 Film CD, Book

1800 Free African-Americans Book Call # folio E185.96.H48 1992
1810 Film CD, Book

1820 Film Book

1830 Film Book

1840 Film Book

1850 Film Book

1850 Slave Film

1860 Book

1860 Slave Film

1860 Mortality Film Call # Microfilm 916

1870 CD, Book

1870 African-American CD

1970 Mortality Film Call # Microfilm 915

1880 CD

1880 Mortality Film Call # Microfilm 914

1890 Film Fragments of Cleveland & Gaston Co.
1890 Veterans Film

ED Street Index
1930 Local History Ref Microfilm 1232

Rev. 2/2012

57



North Carolina Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Edgecombe 1850 Call # folio F262.E2 B733 1990
Edgecombe 1860 Call # folio F262.E2 B734 1989
Forsyth 1870 Call # folio F262.F7 E33 1988
Franklin 1850 Call # folio F262.F8 B68 1990
Halifax 1850 Call # F262.H2 G38 1981

Halifax 1860 Call # folio F262.H2 B733 1987
Northampton 1850 Call # folio F262.N7 G33 1996
Randolph 1850

Rowan 1850 Call # folio F262.R8 L465 1992
Wake 1830, 1840 Call # F262.W2 W96 1985

State / Other Censuses:

Year Census Index

Call # Ayer folio E99.C5 C784 1986

1784 Eastern Cherokee
1784 - 1787

Book

1835 Cherokee Indians Film Call # Microfilm 508

North Dakota (also see Dakota Territory)

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index
1870 CD
1870 African-American CD
1880 CD

1890 Veterans Film

Other Census

North & South Dakota Sioux on Standing Rock Reservation

E99.D1 B75 1996

Rev. 2/2012

Call # Ayer folio

58



Ohio

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

1810

1820

1830

1840

1850

1850 Non-Population
1860

1860 Mortality

1860 Non-Population
1860 Dayton

1870

1870 African-American
1870 Non-Population
1880

1880 Blacks

1880 Mortality

1880 Non-Population
1890 Veterans

1930

Rev. 2/2012

Census Index
Book

Film Book

Film Book

Film Book

Film Book

Film

Film Book
Book

Film
Book

Film CD, Book
CD

Film

Film CD, Book, Soundex Film
Book
Book

Film

Film

Notes

Microfilm # 1024

Microfilm # 1024

Microfilm # 1024

Call # folio E185.93.02 N57
1985

Adams — Geauga Counties

Microfilm # 1024

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm
1232

59



Ohio Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Athens 1850
Butler
Clermont
Columbiana
Columbiana
Darke
Darke
Darke
Darke
Fairfield
Franklin
Gallia
Hamilton
Knox

Lucas
Muskingum
Preble
Preble
Preble
Preble
Preble
Scioto
Washington
Wood

Rev. 2/2012

Call # folio F 89206 .132

1850

1800-1810 substitute Call # folio F497.C53 W455

1850
1860
1860
1870
1880
1900
1870
1870
1800, 1820

Call # folio F497.B9 G54 1982

Call # folio F 89219 .087

Call # folio F497.D2 S48 1983
Call # folio F497.D2 S493 1984
Call # folio F497.D2 S494 1984
Call # folio F497.D2 S49 1982
Call # folio F497.F15

Call # folio F497.F8 E83 1999
Call # F497.G15 J66 1997

1870 (includes Cincinnati)

1860
1870

Call # F497.K7 J35 1973
Call # folio F497.L9 R43 1990

1860 Mortality Call # folio F 497. M9 H37 v3

1860
1870
1880
1900
1910
1870
1800
1870

Call # folio F497.P9 G534 1981
Call # folio F497.P9 G53 1982
Call # folio F497.P9 G5343 1983
Call # folio F497.P9 G54

Call # folio F497.P9 G5345 1984
Call # folio F497.S3 S35

Call # folio F 892 .56 no.3

Call # folio F497.W8 153 1992

60



Oklahoma | Indian Territory

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes
1880 CD

1890 Veterans Film

1900 Film* Partial; see below
1910 Film* Partial; see below
1910 substitute Book Ayer folio F692 .E5 1980

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm
1930 1232

* 1900 Film includes only Dewey, Grant, Greer, Lincoln & Logan Counties
* 1910 Film includes Craig (part), Harper, Creek, Hughes, Jackson, Logan (part), Mcintosh,

Murray (part), Muskogee (part), Nowata (part), Okfuskee, Oklahoma (part), Okmulgee, Ottawa
(part), Wagoner, Washita Counties

Oklahoma Territory / Indian Nation Censuses

Cherokee Nation 1880, 1890  Call # Ayer folio E99.C5 A76

Cherokee Nation 1890 Call # folio E99.C5 B45 2002
Choctaw Nation 1900 Call # folio E99.C8 Y69
Comanche Indians 1917 Call # folio E99.C85 D38 1990
Osage Tribe 1910 Call # Ayer folio E99.08 D25
Rev. 2/2012

61



Oregon

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index
1850 Film CD, Book
1860 Film Book
1870 Film CD

1870 African-American CD

1880 Film CD

1890 Veterans Film

Rev. 2/2012

62



Pennsylvania

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

1790

1800

1810

1820

1830

1840

1850

1850 Mortality
1860

1860 Philadelphia
1860 Pittsburgh
1870

1870 West

1870 Philadelphia
1870 African-American
1880

1890 Veterans
1900

1930

Census Index Notes

Film CD, Book

Film CD, Book

Film CD, Book

Film Book

Film Book

Film Book

Film Book

Film Book Call # Microfilm 1025

Film* Book Partial; see below
Book
Book

Film* CD
Fiche Call # Microfiche 1568
Book
CD

Film* CD

Film

Film* Partial; see below

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm
1232

* 1860 Film includes Adams, Alleghany, Armstrong, Beaver, Bedford, Berks, Blair, Bradford,
Bucks, Butler, Cambria, Carbon, Centre, Chester, Clarion, Clearfield, Clinton, Columbia,
Crawford, Cumberland, Dauphin, Delaware, EIk, Erie, Huntingdon, Lancaster, Lehigh,
Somerset, Sullivan, Susquehanna, Tioga, Union, Venango, & fWestmoreland Counties.

* 1870 Film includes Beaver (part), Clarion, & Venago Counties

* 1880 Film includes Venango County

* 1900 Film includes Susquehanna (part), & Tioga (part) Counties

Rev. 2/2012



Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Brecknock Twp, Lancaster 1850-1880  Call # folio F 159. B74 F74 1997
Caenarvon Twp, Lancaster 1850-1880 Call # folio F 159. C13 F74 1999

Luzerne & Wyoming 1850 Call # F 85455 .11
Mifflin 1790 Call # F 85458 .852
Philadelphia 1850 on order

Pennsylvania Other Census

Lancaster Pre-1790 Call # F157.L.2 H39
Swedes on the Delaware 1693 Call # F157.D4 C73 1993

Pennsylvania 1798 tax lists (Call Number Microfilm 417)

Known as the Pennsylvania Glass or Window Tax, this names, on several different schedules,
persons owning real property or slaves, locations, and descriptions of dwelling, value of
property, and taxes owed. Contains the names of many individuals who do not appear on the
1800 Pennsylvania Federal Census.

By County:

Allegheny Reel 24 Lycoming Reel 19
Bedford Reel 20 Mifflin Reel 19
Berks Reel 10 Montgomery Reel 9
Bucks Reel 8 Northampton Reel 12
Chester (part) Reel 7 Northumberland Reel 19
Cumberland Reel 17 Philadelphia Reel 3-5
Dauphin Reel 11 Philadelphia City Reel 1-2
Delaware Reel 7 Somerset Reel 21
Fayette Reel 23 Washington Reel 24
Franklin Reel 18 Wayne Reel 12
Greene Reel 24 Westmoreland Reel 22
Huntingdon Reel 21 York Reels 14 - 16
Lancaster Reel 6

Luzerne Reel 13

Rev. 2/2012



Rhode Island

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index
1790 Film CD, Book
1800 Film CD, Book
1810 Film CD, Book
1820 Film Book
1830 Film Book
1840 Film Book
1850 Film Book
1860 Film Book
1870 CD

1870 African-American CD

1880 CD

1890 Veterans Film

State Censuses:

Year Census Index
1747-1755 Free men Book

1774 Book

1772 Book

1777 Military Book

1782 Book

Rev. 2/2012

Notes

Call # F78 .M32

65



South Carolina

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

1790

1800

1810

1820

1830

1840

1850

1850 Slave

1850 Mortality

1850 Non-Population
1860

1860 Slave

1860 Mortality

1860 Non-Population
1870

1870 African-American
1870 Non-Population
1880

1880 Non-Population
1890 Veterans

Rev. 2/2012

Census Index Notes
Film CD, Book
Film CD, Book
Film CD, Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film
Book Call # F268 .H636 1980
Film Call # Microfilm 901
CD, Book
Film
Book
Film Call # Microfilm 901
Film CD, Book
CD
Film Call # Microfilm 901
CD
Film Call # Microfilm 901
Film

66



Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Cherokee Black families 1910, 1920 Call # F277.C5 M33 1993

Chesterfield 1820
Horry 1880
Kershaw District 1840
Pickens District 1850

Call # F277.C56 T46

Call # folio F277.K3 D73
Call # F277.P4 B8 1973 Local History

South Dakota (also see Dakota Territory)

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census

Index

1870

1870 African-American

1880

1890 Film
1890 Veterans Film
Rev. 2/2012

CD
CD
CD

Fragments of Union County

67



Tennessee

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

1810

1820

1830

1840

1850

1850 Slave
1850 Mortality
1860

1860 Slave
1860 Mortality
1870

1870 African-American
1880

1880 East
1880 Mortality
1890 Veterans

1930

Other Census

Census Index
Film CD, Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film Book
Film CD, Book
Film
Film Book
Film Book
Film
Film Book
Film CD, Book
CD
Film CD, Soundex Film
Book
Film Book
Film Book

Cherokee Indians 1835 Call # Microfilm 508

Rev. 2/2012

Notes

Call # Microfilm 741

Call # Microfilm 741

Call # Microfilm 741

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm
1232

68



Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Davidson, Sumner & Tennessee 1770-1790 Call # F435.F837 (2" Floor Open Shelf)

Fayette
Franklin
Humphreys
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lincoln1840
Meigs
Rutherford
Rutherford
Trousdale
Washington

Rev. 2/2012

1850
1840
1860
1840, 1860
1850

1850 — 1900
1810

1840

1880, 1900
1830

Call # folio F443.F3 U5 1850

Call # folio F443.F7 P49 1985
Call # folio F443.H8 J6

Call # folio F443.L4 C37 1980
Call # folio F443.L.4 C37 1973
Call # folio F443.L6 W3 1970
Call # folio F443.M5 B76

Call # folio F443.R8 E54
Call # folio F443.T7 S35 1998
Call # folio F443.W3 S8

69



Texas

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

1829-1836 Territorial
1840

1840 Tax Rolls

1840 Land Grants
1850

1850 Slave

1850 Non-population
1860 Slave

1860 Non-population
1870

1870 African-American
1870 Non-population
1880

1880 Non-population
1890

1890 Veterans

1930

Census

Film
Film
Film

Film

Film

Film

Film*

Film

Index
Book
Book
Book
Book
CD, Book

Book

Book

CD

CD

CD

Book

Notes

Call # Microfilm 737

Call # Microfilm 737

Call # Microfilm 737

Call # Microfilm 737

Fragments; see below

ED Street Index
Local History Ref Microfilm
1232

* 1890 Film includes fragments of Ellis, Kaufman, Hood, Rush & Trinity Counties

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Hill

Hunt

Lamar & Red River
Sabine

Rev. 2/2012

1860
1870
1850
1860

Call # Ayer folio F392.H57 S56
Call # folio F392.H9 164

Call # folio F392.L36 S84

Call # folio F392.S11 S383 1983



Utah

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year

1850

1860

1870

1870 African-American
1880

1890 Veterans

Census Index Notes

Film CD, Book

Film Book

Film* CD, Book Partial; see below
CD

Film * CD Partial; see below

Film

* 1870 Film includes Kane, Millard, Morgan, Piute, Rich, Rio Virgin & Salt Lake Counties
* 1880 Film includes Salt Lake, San Juan & Sanpete Counties

Rev. 2/2012

71



Vermont

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes
1790 Film CD, Book

1800 Film CD, Book

1810 Film CD, Book

1820 Film Book

1830 Film Book

1840 Film Book

1850 Film Book

1860 Film

1870 Film* CD Partial; see below
1870 African-American CD

1880 Film* CD

1890 Veterans Film

* 1870 Film includes Addison, Bennington, Caledonia, Chittendon, Essex, Windham & Windsor
Counties.

* 1880 Film includes Addison, Bennington, Washington (part), Windham & Windsor Counties.
State Census

1771 Call # F48 .H7 1982 on open shelf

Other Census

Quakers 1828 Call# F118 .Q34 1989

Rev. 2/2012
72



Virginia

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

CD; Film partial; see below

Local History Ref Microfilm

Year Census Index
1810 Film CD, Book
1820 Film Book
1830 Film Book
1840 Film Book
1850 Film Book
1850 Slave Film
1860 Film CD
1860 Slave Film
1870 Film CD, Book
1870 African-American CD
1880 Film*
1890 Veterans Film Book

ED Street Index
1930 1232

* 1880 Film includes Hanover & Henrico Counties

State Census:

Year Census Index

1782-1787

Book

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Hampshire County, VA (now WV)  1782-1850
Middlesex 1880

Wyeth 1810-1850

Wyoming County, VA (now WYV) 1860

Rev. 2/2012

Call # folio F247.H2 M53 1976
Call # F 232.M6 T73 1998
Call # F 232.W9 D685 1984
Call # folio F247.W9 E89

73



Washington, D.C. (see District of Columbia)

Washington (State)

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year
1860
1870

1870 African-American

1880
1890 Veterans
1900
1910

Census Index Notes
Film CD, Book
Film CD
CD
CD
Film
Film* Partial; see below
Film* Partial: see below

* 1900 Film includes Ferry, Franklin, Garfield Island, Jeferson, King (part), Lewis (part), Lincoln,

Mason, Okanogan, Pacific, Whitman (part), Yakima Counties, Indian Population

* 1910 Film includes King (part), Okanogan, Pacific, San Juan, Skagit (part) Counties

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Skagit
Skagit
Skagit
Skagit

Rev. 2/2012

1885
1887
1889
1892

Call # folio F897.S5 S57 2001

Call # folio F897.S5 S572 2001
Call # folio F897.S5 S573 2001
Call # folio F897.S5 S574 2001

74



West Virginia

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census

Index Notes

1860

1870

1870 African-American

1880 Film*
1890 Veterans Film

CD

CD, Book

CD

CD, Book Film partial: see below

Book

* 1880 film includes Barbour, Berkeley, Boone, Braxton, McDowell, Marion, Marshall, Masoon,

Mercer, & Mineral (part) Counties

Federal Census Indexes, by County:

Clay, Nicholas, & Webster 1850

Call # folio F247.C5 B6

Greenbrier 1820, 1830, 1840, 1850 Call # F247.G7 S58 1988
Hampshire County, VA (now WV)1782-1850 Call # folio F247.H2 M53 1976
Jackson 1850 Call # folio F247.J2 E34 1972

Wirt 1850 Call # folio F247.W6 C627 1983

Wirt 1860 Call # folio F247.W6 C628 1980

Wirt 1870
Wyoming County, VA (now WYV)

Rev. 2/2012

Call # folio F247.W6 C63 1983
1860 Call # folio F247.W9 E89

75



Wisconsin

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index Notes

1840 Film Book

1850 Film Book

1850 Mortality Book

1860 Film CD, Book

1870 Film CD

1870 African-American CD

1880 Film CD, Soundex Film

1890 Veterans Film Book

1900 Film Partial; see below
1910 Film Partial; see below
1920 Film Partial; see below

e 1900 Film includes Lafayette, Langlade & Lincoln Counties
¢ 1910 Film includes Marinette (part), Lafayette, & Sawyer Counties

e 1920 Film includes Adams, Ashland, Buffalo, Douglas, Eau Claire

Federal Census Indexes, by County:
Florence, Commonwealth & Long Lake Twp 1910 Call # folio F589.C63 P28

Florence, Florence Twp 1910 Call # folio F589.F63 P28
Florence, Homestead Twp 1910 Call # folio F589.H66 P28

Rev. 2/2012



Wisconsin State Census, 1855 (Call # Microfilm 1240)

By County:

Adams Reel 1 Outagamie Reel 3
Bad Ax Reel 1 Ozaukee Reel 3
Brown Reel 1 Pepin Reel 3
Buffalo Reel 1 Pierce Reel 3
Calumet Reel 1 Polk Reel 3
Chippepa Reel 1 Portage Reel 3
Clark Reel 1 Racine Reel 3
Columbia Reel 1 Richland Reel 3
Crawford Reel 1 Rock Reel 3
Dane Reel 1 St. Croix Reel 4
Dodge Reel 2 Sauk Reel 4
Door Reel 1 Sauk (Mortality) Reel 1
Douglas Reel 1 Shawano Reel 4
Dunn Reel 1 Shawano (Mortality) Reel 1
Fond du Lac Reel 2 Sheboygan Reel 4
Grant Reel 2 Sheboygan (Mortality) Reel 1
Green Reel 2 Trempealeau Reel 4
lowa Reel 2 Trempealeau (Mortality) Reel 1
Jackson Reel 2 Walworth Reel 4
Jefferson Reel 2 Walworth (Mortality)  Reel 1
Kenosha Reel 2 Washington Reel 4
La Crosse Reel 2 Washington (Mortality) Reel 1
La Fayette Reel 2 Waukesha Reel 4
La Pointe Reel 2 Waukesha (Mortality) Reel 1
Manitowoc Reel 3 Waushara Reel 4
Marathon Reel 3 Waushara (Mortality) Reel 1
Marquette Reel 3 Winnebago Reel 4
Milwaukee Reel 3 Winnebago (Mortality) Reel 1
Monroe Reel 3 Wood (Mortality) Reel 1
Oconto Reel 3

Rev. 2/2012



Wisconsin State Census, 1875 (Call # Microfilm 1241)

By County:

Adams
Ashland
Calumet
Chippewa
Clark
Columbia
Crawford
Dane
Dodge
Door
Dunn

Eau Claire
Fond du Lac
Grant
Green
Green Lake
lowa
Jackson
Juneau
Kenosha
Kewaunee
La Crosse
La Fayette
Lincoln
Manitowoc
Marathon
Marquette
Milwaukee

Rev. 2/2012

Reel 4 (microfilm 1240)
Reel 4 (microfilm 1240)
Reel 1
Reel 1
Reel 1
Reel 1
Reel 1
Reel 1
Reel 1
Reel 1
Reel 1
Reel 1
Reel 2
Reel 2
Reel 2
Reel 2
Reel 2
Reel 2
Reel 2
Reel 3
Reel 3
Reel 3
Reel 3
Reel 3
Reel 3
Reel 3
Reel 3
Reel 3

Monroe
Oconto
Outagamie
Ozaukee
Pepin

Pierce

Polk

Portage
Price

Racine
Richland
Rock

St. Croix
Sauk
Sawyer
Shawano
Sheboygan (part)
Sheboygan (part)
Taylor
Trempealeau
Vernon
Walworth
Washington
Waukesha
Waupaca
Waushara

Winnebago
Wood

Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 4
Reel 5
Reel 5
Reel 5
Reel 5
Reel 5
Reel 5
Reel 5
Reel 5
Reel 5

Reel 5
Reel 5

78



Wisconsin State Census, 1905 (Call # Microfilm 435)

Information includes name of every person living on June 1, 1905, relationship to the head of

household, color, race, sex, age, marital status, place of birth, place of birth of parents,
occupation, months employed, ownership of home, owned or rented, owned free or mortgaged,

farm or house.
By County:

Adams
Ashland
Barron
Bayfield
Brown
Buffalo
Burnett
Calumet
Chippepa
Clark
Columbia
Crawford
Dane
Dodge
Door
Douglas
Dunn
Eau Claire
Florence
Fond du Lac
Forest
Grant
Green
Green Lake
lowa
Iron
Jackson
Jefferson
Juneau
Kenosha
Kewaunee
La Crosse
La Fayette
Langlade
Lincoln

Rev. 2/2012

eel 1

Reel 1
Reel1& 2
Reel 2

Reel 2 & 3
Reel 3

Reel 3

Reel 3

Reel 4

Reel 4 & 5
Reel 5

Reel 5

Reel 6 & 7
Reel 7 & 8
Reel 8

Reel 8 & 9
Reel 9

Reel 9 & 10
Reel 10
Reel 10 & 11
Reel 11
Reel 11 & 12
Reel 12
Reel 12
Reel 13
Reel 13
Reel 13
Reel 14
Reel 14
Reel 15
Reel 15
Reel 15 & 16
Reel 16
Reel 17
Reel 17

Manitowoc
Marathon
Marinette
Marquette
Milwaukee
Monroe
Oconto
Outagamie
Ozaukee
Pepin
Pierce

Polk
Portage
Price
Racine
Richland
Rock

Rusk

St. Croix
Sauk
Sawyer
Shawano
Sheboygan
Taylor
Trempealeau
Vernon
Vilas
Walworth
Washburn
Washington
Waukesha
Waupaca
Waushara
Winnebago
Wood

Reel 17 & 18
Reel 18
Reel 19
Reel 19
Reels 35-44
Reel 19 & 20
Reel 20

Reel 20 & 21
Reel 21

Reel 21

Reel 22

Reel 23

Reel 24

Reel 25

Reel 25 & 26
Reel 26

Reel 26 & 27
Reel 27

Reel 27

Reel 27 & 28
Reel 28

Reel 28

Reel 28 & 29
Reel 29

Reel 29

Reel 30

Reel 30

Reel 30 & 31
Reel 31

Reel 31

Reel 31 & 32
Reel 32

Reel 32 & 33
Reel 33 & 34
Reel 34

79



Wyoming

Federal Censuses & Statewide Indexes:

Year Census Index

1870 CD

1880 CD
Rev. 2/2012

80



Canada

1881 Census Index CD

Alberta

Assiniboia 1891 Call # folio F1067 .A77 1988
1901 Call # Microfilm 1229, Reel T6550

Indian Reserves 1901 Call # Microfilm 1229 Reel T6554

British Columbia

Indian Reserves 1901 Call # Microfilm 1229 Reel T6554
Burrard, New Westminster, Vancouver, Victoria, Yale and Caribbo

Manitoba

Indian Reserves 1901 Call # Microfilm 1229 Reel T6554

Rev. 2/2012

81



New Brunswick

Acadia 1708 Call # *Ayer MS 751
Blacks 1861 Call # folio F1035.N3 N66

1871 Census Reels Call # Microfilm 1064

By County:

Albert Reels 262 -263 Queens
Carleton Reels 251 -253 Saint John
Charlotte Reels 243 -244 Sunbury
Gloucester Reels 254 -256 Victoria

Kent Reels 258 -259 Westmorland
Kings Reels 245-247 York
Northumberland Reels 256 -258

Census Indexes by County:

Albert County 1851 Call Number folio F1044.A4 F44

Carleton County 1851 ,Call Number folio F1044.C3 F44
Charlotte County 1851 ,Call Number folio F1044.C5 F44

Gloucester County 1861 Call Number folio F1044.G5 R4 1861

Gloucester County 1871 Call # folio F1044.G5 R4 1871
Kings County 1851 Call Number folio F1044.K5 W35

Newfoundland

Acadia 1708 Call # *Ayer MS 751

Rev. 2/2012

Reels 247 -248
Reels 240-243

Reels 248 -249
Reels 253 -254
Reels 259 -262
Reels 249 -251

82



Nova Scotia

Acadia 1708
1871 Census Reels
By County:

Annapolis
Antigonish
Cape Breton
Colchester
Cumberland
Guysborough
Halifax

Call # *Ayer MS 751

Microfilm 1064

Reels 266 -268
Reels 286-287

Reels 291-293

Reels 281 -283
Reels 279 -281
Reels 287 -288
Reels 274 -279

County Census Index:

Pictou 1871 Call Number folio F1039.P6 S65

Rev. 2/2012

Hants
Inverness
Kings
Lunenburg
Pictou
Queens
Richmond
Shelburne
Yarmouth

Reel 264
Reels 288 -290
Reels 264 -266
Reels 272 -274
Reels 284-285
Reels 271 -272
Reels 293 -294
Reel 271
Reels 269-271

83



Ontario

1861 Call # Microfilm 990

By County:
Brant
Bruce
Carleton
Dundas
Durham
Elgin
Essex
Frontenac
Glengary
Grenville
Grey
Haldimand
Halton
Hastings
Huron
Kent
Lambton
Lanark
Leeds
Lennox
Lincoln
Middlesex
Norfolk

Northumberland

Ontario

Ontario Blacks

Ontario Jews

Ontario Quakers

Renfrew

Rev. 2/2012

Reels 1-3
Reels 3-5
Reels 5-7
Reels7-8
Reels 8-11
Reels 11-13
Reels 13-14
Reels 14-16
Reels 16- 17
Reels 17-19
Reels 19-21
Reels 21-23
Reels 23- 24
Reels 25-27
Reels 28-31
Reels 31-33
Reels 33-34
Reels 34-36
Reels 36-38
Reels 39-40
Reels 40-42
Reels 42-45
Reels 45-47
Reels 47-49
Reels 49-52

1861
1851-1901
1828

Call # folio F1035.N3 N66 2000

on order

Oxford

Peel

Perth
Peterborough
Prescott

Prince Edward

Renfrew
Russell
Simcoe
Stormont
Victoria
Waterloo
Welland
Wellington
Wentworth
York
Algoma
Hamilton
Kingston
London
Ottawa
Toronto

Call # F118 .Q34 1989

1851 Call # F1059.R4 C76

Reels 52-55
Reels 55-57
Reels 57-59
Reels 59-60
Reel 61
Reels 62-63
Reels 63-64
Reel 64
Reels65-67
Reels 67-68
Reels 68-70
Reels70- 73
Reels 73-75
Reels 75-77
Reels 78-80
Reels 80-84
Reel 84
Reels 85-87
Reels 88-90
Reels 90-92
Reels 92-94
Reels 94-103

84



Ontario

Ontario

By county:

Addington
Algoma
Bothwell
Brant
Brockville
Bruce
Cardwell
Carleton
Cornwall
Dundas
Durham
Elgin
Essex
Frontenac
Glengarry
Grenville
Grey
Haldimand
Halton
Hamilton
Hastings
Huron
Kent
Kingston
Lambton
Lanark
Leeds
Lennox
Lincoln

St. Catharines 1861
Scarborough 1861-1891

Indian Reserves

Rev. 2/2012

1871 Census Index

1871 MicrofilmCall # Microfilm 1064

Reels 109 -111
Reels 136 -137
Reels 6 -8
Reels 27-29
Reels 115 -116
Reels 46 -51
Reels 71 -72
Reels 128 -129
Reel 121
Reels 118-120
Reels 90 -93
Reels 10 -13
Reels 1-3
Reels 111 -112
Reels 121 -123
Reels 116 -117
Reels 63 -68
Reels 29 -31
Reels 68 -70
Reels 39 -41
Reels 103 -108
Reels 41 -46
Reels 3 -6
Reels 112 -113
Reels 8 -10
Reels 130-132
Reels 113 -115
Reels 108 -109
Reels 34-36

London Reels 9 -20
Manitoulin Parry Sound Reel 136
Middlesex Reels 3-19
Monck Reels 31 -32
Muskota Reels 135 -136
Nipissing Reel 135
Norfolk Reels 20 -22
Northumberland Reels 96-98
Ontario Reels 86 -90
Ottawa Reels 126 -128
Oxford Reels 23-26
Peel Reels 70 -71
Perth Reels 51 -55
Peterborough Reels 99-102
Prescott Reels 123 -124
Prince Edward Reels 102 -103
Renfrew Reels 133-135
Russell Reels 124 -126
Simcoe Reels 73-77
Stormont Reels 120 -121
Toronto Reels 82 -86
Victoria Reels 93 -95
Waterloo Reels 56-58
Welland Reels 32 -33
Wellington Reels 58 -63
Wentworth Reels 36 -39
York Reels 77 -82

Call Number folio CS88.5226 S7

Call # folio F1059.5.S32 H6 1990

1901 Call # Microfilm 1229 Reel T6554
Algoma, Peterborough West

Book, CD (Call # CS88.06 C415 1996)

85



Prince Edward Island

Acadia

Québec Province

Acadia

Québec(Province)
Québec Quakers
Québec (Province)

1851
By County

Beauharnois
Bellechasse
Berthier
Chambly
Champlain
Dorchester
Huntingdon
Kamouraska
Leinster
L'Islet
Lotbiniere
Missisquoi
Montmorency
Montreal
Nicolet

Rev. 2/2012

1708
1831
1828
1842

Reels 1-3
Reels 3-5
Reels 5-6
Reels 7-8
Reels 8-9
Reels 9-10
Reels 10-12
Reels 12-13
Reels13-14
Reels 14-16
Reels16-17
Reels 17-18
Reels 18-19
Reels 19-20
Reels 20-21

1708 Call # *Ayer MS 751

Call # *Ayer MS 751
Call # Microfilm 1079
Call # F118 .Q34 1989
Call # Microfilm 1080

Call Number Microfilm 897

Ottawa
Portneuf
Québec.
Québec.
Rimouski.
Rouville.
Saguenay
St. Maurice
St. Hyacinthe
Sherbrooke
Terrebonne
Two Mountains
Vaudreuil
Yamaska

Reels 21-22
Reels 22-23
Reels 23-24
Reels 40-47
Reels 24-26
Reels 26-27
Reels 27-29
Reels 29-31
Reels 31-32
Reels 32-34
Reels 34-35
Reels 35-37
Reels 37-39
Reel 39

86



Québec 1861 Call # Microfilm 991

By County:
Argenteuil
Arthabaska
Bagot
Beauce
Beauharnais
Bellechasse
Berthier
Bonaventure
Brome
Champlain
Charlevoix
Chateauguay
Chicoutimi
Compton
Deux- Montagnes
Dorchester
Drummond
Gaspé
Hochelaga
Huntingdon
Iberville
L'Islet
Jacques-Cartier
Joliette
Kamouraska
Laprairie
Laval

Levis
Lotbiniere
Maskinonge
Megantic
Missisquoi

Quebec Blacks

Rev. 2/2012

Reels 29-30
Reels 30-31
Reels 31-33
Reels 33-34
Reels 34-35
Reels 35-36
Reels 36-38
Reels 38-39
Reels39-40
Reels 40-42
Reels 42-43
Reels 43- 44
Reel 45
Reels 45-46
Reels 96-97
Reels 46-47
Reels 47-48
Reels 48-49
Reels 49-50
Reels 50-52
Reels 52-53
Reels 53-54
Reels 54-55
Reels 55-56
Reels 56-58
Reels 58-59
Reel 59
Reels 60-61
Reels 61-62
Reels 62-63
Reels 64- 65
Reels 65-66

Montcalm
Montmagny
Montmorency
Montreal
Napierville
Nicolet
Ottawa
Pontiac
Portneuf
Québec
Québec
L'Assomption
Richelieu
Richmond
Rimouski
Rouville
Saguenay
Shefford
Soulanges
St. Hyacinthe
St. Jean

St. Maurice
Stanstead
Temiscouata
Terrebonne
Trois Rivieres
Vaudreuil
Vercheres
Wolfe
Yamaska

1861 Call # folio F1035.N3 N66 2000

Reels 66-67
Reels 67-68
Reels 68-69
Reels 1-18
Reels 69-70
Reels 70-71
Reels 72-73
Reels 74-75
Reels 75-76
Reels 18-28
Reels 76-78
Reels 79-80
Reels 81-82
Reel 82
Reels 82-84
Reels 84- 85
Reels 85-86
Reels 86-87
Reels 87-88
Reels 88-89
Reels 89-91
Reel 91
Reels 91-92
Reels 92-94
Reels 94-95
Reels 28-29
Reels 97-98
Reels 98-99
Reels 99-100
Reel 100

87



Québec 1871

By County:

Argenteuil
Arthabaska
Bagot
Beauce
Bellechasse
Berthier
Bonaventure
Brome
Chambly
Champlain
Charlevoix
Chateaugay
Chicoutimi
Compton
Deux-Montagnes
Dorchester
Drummond
Gaspé

Call # Microfilm 1064

Reels 143 -144
Reels 199-200
Reels 180 -181
Reels 223 -225
Reels 227 -229
Reels 152 -154
Reels 237 -238
Reels 186 -187
Reels 174 -175
Reels 191 -194
Reels 215 -216
Reels 168-170
Reels 216 -218
Reels 204-205
Reels 144 -145
Reels 226-227
Reels 197 -198
Reels 238 -239

Gaspé Isles-de-la-Madelein Reels 186

Hochelaga
Huntingdon
Iberville
Jacques Cartier
Joliette
Kamouraska
Laprairie
L'Assomption
Laval

Levis

L'lslet
Lotbiniere
Maskinonge

Québec

Rev. 2/2012

Reels 163 -164
Reels 170 -171
Reels 183 -184
Reels 165

Reels 150 -152
Reels 231 -233
Reels 171 -172
Reels 148 -149
Reels 145 -146
Reels 218 -220
Reels 230 -231
Reels 220 -222
Reels 189-190

1881 Census Index

CD

Megantic
Missisquoi
Montcalm
Montmagny
Montmorency
Montreal
Napierville
Nicolet
Ottawa
Pontiac
Portneuf
Québec (City)
Québec (County)
Richelieu
Richmond
Rimouski
Rouville
Saguenay. Labrador
Shefford.
Sherbrooke
Soulanges
St. Hyacinthe
St. Jean

St. Maurice
Stanstead
Temiscouta
Terrebone
Trois Rivieres
Vaudreuil
Vercheres
Wolfe
Yamaska

Reels 222 -223
Reels 184 -186
Reels 149 -150
Reels 229 -230
Reels 214 -215
Reels 154 -163
Reels 172 -173
Reels 196 -197
Reels 140-143
Reel 139
Reels 205 -207
Reels 209 -214
Reels 207 -209
Reels 177-178
Reels 200 -201
Reels 235 -237
Reels 181 -183
Reels 218
Reels 187 -188
Reels 202 -203
Reels 166 -167
Reels 178 -180
Reels 173 -174
Reels 190 -191
Reel 203
Reels 233 -235
Reels 146 -148
Reels 191
Reels 165 -166
Reels 175 -176
Reels 201 -202
Reels 194 -196

88



Argenteuil
Argenteuil

Bagot

Beauce
Beauharnois
Berthier
Bonaventure
Brome

Chambly
Champlain
Charlevoix
Chateauguay
Compton
Deux-Montagnes
Dorchester
Drummond & Arthabaska
Gaspe
Hochelaga
Huntingdon
Iberville
Jacques-Cartier
Joliette
Kamouraska
L'Assomption
LaPrairie

Laval

Levis

L'lslet

Lotbiniere
Maskinonge
Megantic
Montcalm
Montmagny
Montmorency
Montreal (Centre)
Montreal (East)
Montreal (Ste Anne)
Montreal (St Antoine)

Rev. 2/2012

Quebec 1891 Call # Microfilm 1098

Reel 1
Reel 2
Reel 2
Reels 2 - 3
Reels 3 -4
Reels 4 -5
Reel 5
Reel 5 -6
Reel 6
Reels 6 -7
Reel 7
Reels 7 - 8
Reel 9
Reels 9 - 10
Reel 10
Reels 11 - 12
Reel 12
Reels 13-15
Reel 15

Reel 15
Reels 15 - 16
Reel 16
Reels 16 - 17
Reel 17

Reel 17
Reels 17 - 18
Reel 18
Reels 18 - 19
Reel 19
Reels 19 - 20
Reels 20 - 21
Reel 21

Reel 22

Reel 22

Reel 22

Reel 22
Reel 22 -23
Reel 23

Montreal (St Jacques) Reel 24
Montreal (St Laurent) Reel 25
Montreal (St Louis) Reel 25
Montreal (Ste. Marie) Reels 26 - 27
Montreal (West) Reel 27
Napierville Reel 27
Nicolet Reels 27 - 28
Ottawa Reels 28 - 30
Pontiac Reel 30
Pontneuf Reels 30 - 31
Prince Edward Island (part) Reel 1
Quebec City (Banlieue) Reel 31
Quebec City (Champlain) Reel 31
Quebec City (Jacques-Cartier) Reel
31

Quebec City (Montcalm) Reel 31
Quebec City (Palais) Reel 32
Quebec City (St Jean) Reel 32
Quebec City (St Louis) Reel 32
Quebec City (St Pierre) Reel 32
Quebec City (St Roch) Reel 32
Richelieu Reel 34
Richmond & Wolfe Reel 34
Rimouski Reel 35
Rouville Reel 36

St Hyacinthe Reel 36

St Jean Reel 37

St Maurice Reel 37
Shefford Reel 37 - 38
Sherbrooke Reel 38
Soulanges Reels 38 - 39
Stanstead Reel 39
Temiscouta Reels 39 - 40
Terrebonne Reels 40 - 41
Trois Rivieres Reel 41
Vaudreuil Reel 41
Vercheres Reel 41
Yamaska Reels 41 - 42

89



Québec

By County:

Argenteuil

Bagot

Beauce

Beauharnois
Bellechasse

Berthier

Bonaventure

Brome

Chambly

Vercheres

Champlain

Charlevoix
Chateauguay
Chicoutimi & Saguenay
Deux-Montagnes
Compton

Dorchester

Drummond & Arthabaska
Gaspé

Hochelaga —

Huntington
Jacques-Cartier

Joliette

Kamouraska.

Labelle

Laprairie & Napierville
L'Assomption —

Laval

Levis

L'lslet

Lotbiniere

Maisonneuve
Maskinonge

Megantic

Missisquoi

Montcalm

Montmagny
Montmorency

Montreal City (St. Anne)
Montreal City (St. Antoine)
Montreal City (St. Jacques)
Indian Reserves 1901
Huntingdon, Pontiac

Rev. 2/2012

1901 Call # Microfilm 1229

Reel T6512

Reel T6512

Reel T6512 -13
Reel T6513 - 14
Reel T6514

Reel T6514 -15
Reel T6515

Reel T6515
Reels T6515 - 16
Reels T6515 - 16
Reel T6516 - 17
Reel T6517
Reels T6517 - 18
Reels T6518 - 19
Reel T6519 - 20
Reel T6519

Reel T6520
Reels T6520 - 21
Reels T6521 - 22
Reels T6522 - 23
Reels T65230 - 24
Reel T6524

Reel T6524 — 25
Reel T6525

Reel T6525 - 26
Reel T6526

Reel T6526 - 27
Reel T6527
Reels T6527 - 28
Reel T6528.
Reels T6528 - 29
Reel T6529

Reel T6530

Reel T6530 - 31
Reel T6531

Reel T6531 - 32
Reel T6532

Reel T6532

Reel T6532 - 33
Reel T6533 - 34
Reel T6534 - 35

Montreal City (St. Laurent)
36

Montreal City (St. Marie)
37

Nicolet

38

Pontiac

39

Portneuf

Quebec City (Centre)
40

Quebec City (East)
41

Quebec City (West)
Richelieu

42

Richmond & Wolf

43

Rimouski

44

Rouville

St. Hyacinthe

St. Jean & Iberville
45

Shefford

Sherbrooke

46

Soulanges
Stanstead
Terrebonne
Terrebonne

48

Trois-Rivieres & St. Maurice
Vaudreuil

0T6549

Wright

T6550

Yamaska

Call # Microfilm 1229 Reel T6554

Reel T6535 -

Reel T6536 -

Reel T6537 -

Reel T6538 -

Reel T6539
Reel T6539 -

Reels T6540 -

Reel T6541
Reels T6541 -

Reels T6542 -
Reels T6543 -
Reel T6544
Reel T6544
Reel T6544 -

Reel T6545
Reel T6545 -

Reel T6546
Reel T6546
Reel T6547
Reel T6547 -

Reel T6548
Reel T6548 -

Reels T6549 -

Reel T6550

90



Saskatchewan

Assiniboia 1891 Call # folio F1067 .A77 1988

Indian Reserves 1901 Call # Microfilm 1229 Reel T6554
Assiniboia East

Rev. 2/2012

91



Ireland

Griffith's valuation Index 1848-1864 CD

By County:

Cork

1851 Call # CS497.C7 M37 1994

Longford

1901 Call # DA990.L85 L43 1990

Mayo
Achill parish, 1901  Call # folio DA990.A3 M375 2000

Ballycroy parish 1901 Call # folio DA990.B24 M375 2001

Burrishoole parish 1901 Call # folio DA990.B87 M375 1999

Rev. 2/2012

92



Great Britain

1881 Index CD Includes England, Scotland, Wales, Channel Islands,
Isle of Man, & Royal Navy

England
1881 Index CD
By County:
Buckinghamshire
posse comitatus 1798 Call # DA670.B9 A893 no.22
Devon
1851 CD

Parish of Charles, Plymouth 1851 Call # DA690.P7 D48

Hampshire

1851 Call # CS435.H2 152

Kent

Bromley 1851 Call # DA670.K3 C37 1988

Rev. 2/2012

93



Lancashire

Manchester 1851 Index

By Sub-district:

Accrington

Alston

Ancoats

Ardwick Twp
Ardwick
Ashton-in-Makerfield
Ashton-u-Lyne
Aspull v
Audenshaw

Barton v

Beswick

Blackburn
Blatchinworth

Bolton GT & Little Lever
Bradford

Brindle

Broughton
Butterworth
Castleton

Cheetham

Chorley
Chorlton-upon-Medlock
Clitheroe , Stonyhurst Colleg
Crompton

Croston

Darcy Lever
Deansgate

Denton

Denton

Didsbury

Dukinfield

Elton

Failsworth

Fylde

Garstang

Hartshead Mottram
Haslingden

Norfolk

1851 CD

Rev. 2/2012

Call # CS436.M35 E3 1984

v 32
v 58
v5
v 10
v9
v 16
v 18
v14
v13
v 12
vi1
v 37
Vv 24
v 55
vi1
v 54
v 58
v21
v21
v7
v 51
v 10
v 41-42
v 48
v 51
v 55
v 6
v 13
v 13
v 9
v 19
v 28
v7
v 43
v 44
v 20
v 30

Haslingden

Hindley

Holcombe

Hulme

Leigh district

Leyland

London Road

London Road-Unfilmed sec
Longton

Market Street

v 32
v 16
v 25
v 8
v 17
v 54
v3
v 53
v 50
V2

Middletown-Chadderton-Royton

Newchurch
Newton
Newtown

North Bury
Oldham
Pemberton
Preston
Rivington
Rochdale
Salford

South Bury
Spotland

St. Georges
Standish
Stayley
Stretford
Tottington, lower end
Up-Holland
Walmersley
Walton-Le-Dale
Wardleworth
Whitworth
Wigan

Worsley
Wouerdle Wardle

v 30
vl

v 19
v 28
v 47
v 16
v 49
v 54
v21
v1l
v 27
v 22
v4a

v14
v 20
v12
v 25
v 16
v 25
v 58
v 23
v 24
v 15
v 12
v 23

v 48

94



Norwich

1851 Call# CS435.N2 N6Vv.7,9

Nottinghamshire

1841 Call # Microfiche 2082

Somersetshire

lichester 1841 Call # DA690.128 |5 no.97

Rev. 2/2012

95



Staffordshire

1851 Call # Microfiche 4470

1851 Surname Index Call # CS435.S5 C37 1990

By District:
Ashbourne District
Ashley

Audley

Betley

Burton on Trent
Chapel Chorlton
Cheadle District
Drayton in Hales
Dudley District
Keele Madeley
Leek District

Maer

Market Drayton District
Mucclestone
Newcastle

1851, 1861, 1871, 1881
the Census)

Lichfield

Surrey

Guildford, 1861
Worplesdon,

Western

Sussex

1891 index

1851 census index

vol 6-7 Newcastle-under Lyme vol 3

vol 3 Newport District vol 1-2
vol 3 Penkridge vol 12

vol 3 Shifnal District vol 1-2
vol 9 Stafford District vol 1-2
vol 3 Stoke on Trent vol 5

vol 6-7 Stone District vol 1-2
vol 3 Tamworth district vol 8 & 10
vol 16 Uttoxeter district vol 8 & 10
vol 3 West Bromwich vol 15

vol 6-7 Whitmore vol 3

vol 3 Wolstanton vol 4

vol 3 Wolverhampton vol 13

vol 3

vol 3

Census strays (people outside their county of birth at the time of

Call # Microfiche 3508

1695 Call # Microfiche 4464

Call # CS435.S88 W4 v.16
Call # CS435.S88 W4 v.18

Call # CS435.S88 W4 v.5

Eastern, workhouse 1851 Call# CS435.59 G73 1978

Warwickshire

1841 Call # Microfiche 2580

Warwick

Rev. 2/2012

1851 CD

96



1851 Surname Index Call # CS435.W2 C37 1989

Alcester
Birmingham

St Martin

Solihull

Shipston On Stour
Southam

Stratford on Avon

Birmingham District 1851
St. Peter
St. Paul
St. Mary

1851, 1861, 1871, 1881

vol 12
vol 1
vol 1
vol 9
vol 13
vol 14
vol 11

Call # Microfiche 3475

Census strays (people outside their county of birth at the time of

the Census) Call # Microfiche 3508

Westmorland

1787 Call # DA670.W5 V58 1992

Rev. 2/2012

97



Worcestershire

Stourbridge 1851 Call # CS435.W8 E54 1996 vol. 1

1851 Call # CS435.wW8 C3 1990

Bromsgrove vol 10
Halesowen vol 1
Kingswinford vol 1
Kidderminster vol 2.
Worcester vol 6

1851, 1861, 1871, 1881 Census strays (people outside their county of birth at the time of
the Census) Call # Microfiche 3508

Yorkshire

Fylingdales 1851 & 1861 Call # folio DA690.F96 F9

Scotland
1881 Index CD
Wales
1881 Index CD
Rev. 2/2012

98



